
LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
REGULAR MEETING 

February 17, 2016 - 4:00 p.m. 

The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for services, programs and activities and does not discriminate on the basis of 
disability, race, age, color, national origin, religion, sexual orientation or gender. For more information on non-discrimination or for translation 
assistance, please contact the City’s Title VI Coordinator at TitleSix@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-2372. The City will make reasonable 
accommodations for citizens in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For more information on ADA or accommodations, please 
contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-3319.  

“La Ciudad de Loveland está comprometida  a proporcionar igualdad de oportunidades para los servicios, programas y actividades y no discriminar en 
base a discapacidad, raza, edad, color, origen nacional, religión, orientación sexual o género.  Para más información sobre la no discriminación o para 
asistencia en traducción, favor contacte al Coordinador Título VI de la Ciudad al TitleSix@cityofloveland.org o al 970-962-2372.  La Ciudad realizará 
las acomodaciones razonables para los ciudadanos de acuerdo con la Ley de Discapacidades para americanos (ADA).  Para más información sobre ADA 
o acomodaciones, favor contacte al Coordinador de ADA de la Ciudad en bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org o al 970-962-3319”.

The password to the public access wireless network (colguest) is accesswifi. 

Service Center Board Room 
200 North Wilson Avenue 

AGENDA
4:00 pm -      CALL TO ORDER 
4:05 pm -      APPROVAL OF MINUTES - 1/20/2016 

     NEW EMPLOYEE INTRODUCTION – John Beckstrom, Amanda Dwight 
     CITIZENS REPORTS 

Anyone in the audience may address the LUC on any topic relevant to the commission.  If the topic is an item on the Consent 
Agenda, please ask for that item to be removed from the Consent Agenda.  Items pulled will be heard at the beginning of the 
Regular Agenda.  Members of the public will be given an opportunity to speak to any item on the Regular Agenda during the 
Regular Agenda portion of the meeting before the LUC acts upon it. If the topic is an item on the Staff Report, members of 
the public should address the Commission during this portion of the meeting as no public comment is accepted during the 
Staff Report portion of the meeting.  

Anyone making comment during any portion of tonight’s meeting should identify himself or herself and be recognized by the 
LUC chairman. Please do not interrupt other speakers.  Side conversations should be moved outside the Service Center Board 
Room.  Please limit comments to no more than three minutes. 

4:15 pm -  REGULAR AGENDA 
1. Contract for Design Services for the WWTP Biological Nutrient Removal (BNR) and Step

Screen Installation – Roger Berg
2. Contract for Design Services for WWTP New Anaerobic Digestion Facility and Rehabilitation

of Existing Digestion Facility– Brian Gandy
4:45 pm - STAFF REPORT

3. 2015 Efficiency Program and Outreach Wrap-up – Adam Perry, Lindsey Bashline, Tracey
Hewson

4. Addressing Non-Revenue Water – Michelle Stalker
5. Quarterly Financial Report Update (4th Quarter 2015) – Jim Lees
6. Electric Legislative Update – Kim O’Field
7. Water Legislative Update – Michelle Stalker

6:00 pm - 8. COMMISSION / COUNCIL REPORTS
- Colorado Water Congress 2016 Annual Convention – January 27-29, 2016
- City Council Annual Workshop –	January 23, 2016

6:15 pm - 9. DIRECTOR’S REPORT – Steve Adams
6:30 pm -       INFORMATION ITEMS 

10. Water Supply Update – Larry Howard
6:45 pm - ADJOURN
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Commission Members Present: Dan Herlihey, Dave Kavanagh, David Schneider (Vice Chair), Gary 
Hausman, Gene Packer (Chairman), Larry Roos, Jennifer Gramling, Randy Williams 

Commission Members Absent: John Rust Jr. (excused) 

City Staff Members: Alicia Calderón, Allison Bohling, Bob Miller, Brieana Reed-Harmel, Chad Riess (left 
after introductions), Chris Matkins, Darcy Hodge, Greg Dewey, Gretchen Stanford, Jim Lees, Kent 
Aspinall (left after introductions), Kim Frick, Larry Howard, Michael McCrary, Steve Adams, Tom 
Greene 

CALL TO ORDER: Gene Packer called the meeting to order at 4:05 pm. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Gene Packer asked for a motion to approve the minutes of the November 18, 

2015 meeting.  
Motion:   Dan Herlihey made the motion to approve the minutes of the November 18, 2015 meeting. 
Second:  Dave Schneider seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved unanimously.  

The board congratulated Dave Kavanagh on this his recent appointment to the Loveland Utilities 
Commission (LUC). At the December 1, 2015 meeting, the Loveland City Council unanimously approved 
Kavanagh’s appointment to the LUC for a partial term effective until June 30, 2018. The LUC did not have 
a December 2015 meeting so this was his first board meeting as an appointed member.  Kavanagh had 
previously served as an alternate board member.  

NEW EMPLOYEE INTRODUCTION – Kent Aspinall & Chad Riess  

CONSENT AGENDA 

Larry Roos pulled Item 1 from the consent agenda. Gene Packer pulled Item 4 from the consent agenda.  

Item 2: Approval of WWTP Biosolids Contract with Veris LLC – Michael McCrary For the Water and 
Power Department when a construction bid exceeds $500,000, by the City’s Municipal Code a contract above 
this threshold can be approved by the LUC.  The City Council can also approve construction contracts above 
$500,000. When contract approval occurs by the LUC in most circumstances a recommendation is made for 
the City Manager to also sign the construction contract. 

The not-to-exceed total in the new Liquid Waste Management (LWM) biosolids hauling contract for 2016 will be 
$545,300. Because this contract exceeds $500,000 LUC approval is needed to execute the contract. This 
administrative action is to provide for this approval.  

Recommendation: Adopt a motion approving the 2016 Contract for Veris Environmental LLC for 
Hauling and Land Application of Biosolids with a “Not to Exceed” contract price of $545,000 and 
authorizing the City Manager to execute the renewal for service contract. 

Item 3: Conversion of 50 C-BT Units from a Temporary Use Permit to a Permanent Section 131 Contract 
– Kim Frick Conversion 50 C-BT Units from a Temporary Use Permit (TUP) to a Permanent Section 131
Contract

Recommendation:  Recommend that City Council adopt the attached resolution authorizing the 
Director of the Department of Water and Power to sign the application for the Section 131 Contract. 

Amended Motion:  Dan Herlihey made the motion to accept consent agenda items 2 and 3 as written. 
Second:  Dave Schneider seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  
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REGULAR AGENDA 

 
Item 1: 2015 4th Quarter Goal Updates – Steve Adams This is a quarterly review of our progress on our 
2015 utility goals.  
 

Recommendation: Approve the 4th Quarter 2015 Goals and Quarterly Update Report.  
 

Comments: Roos referenced goal 3 on page 11, he asked for more information on the “Construction 
Manager at Risk” (CMAR) approach. Chris Matkins reviewed the CMAR approach. He highlighted the 
benefits of this including that LWP can get started on construction earlier and can get a better product. 
Also, that the bids still retain a competitive nature. Adams reviewed the other departments who have 
used this process and the benefits they have seen. Staff and board discussed the process of 
competitive bidding. Challenges with this method include more time from staff. Herlihey mentioned he 
has recently become familiar with this method and mentioned that Denver Water used it for recent 
project. Packer also reviewed his experience and knowledge with this method.  
 
Roos enquired about information on Page 12 goal 7. He asked if the Foothills FEMA Alternate Project 
was the same as the Boedecker FEMA Alternate Project. He suggested the old name be changed to 
the new location of the site. Adams mentioned that Boedecker was the original site chosen for the 
FEMA alternate Project. FEMA recently approved a change of location request for the Foothills site.  
This information will be updated on the 2016 Goals.  
 
Motion:   Dan Herlihey made the motion to accept the item 1 recommendation as written. 
Second:  Randy Williams seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

 
Item 4: Fifth Interim Agreement between the Municipal Subdistrict, Northern Colorado Water 
Conservancy District Windy Gap Firming Project Water Activity Enterprise, and the City of Loveland  
Larry Howard Windy Gap Firming Project participants desire to begin the Fifth Phase of the Project, which will 
continue and complete the work of obtaining all permits and approvals and also move ahead into detailed 
engineering design.  Approval of this proposed Fifth Interim Agreement between the Municipal Subdistrict, 
Northern Colorado Water Conservancy District Windy Gap Firming Project Water Activity Enterprise and the 
City of Loveland (Fifth Interim Agreement) will allow this work to proceed. 
 

Recommendation: That City Council adopt the attached resolution authorizing the City Manager to 
sign and enter into the Fifth Interim Agreement between the Municipal Subdistrict, Northern Colorado 
Water Conservancy District Windy Gap Firming Project Water Activity Enterprise and the City of 
Loveland. 

 
Comments regarding Item 4:  Packer asked for more information about the table of estimated costs 
and the timing in which payment is expected. Larry Howard reviewed the factors contributing to this 
total cost including Loveland’s contributions and the timing of the phases of the project. He mentioned 
that the cost estimates have come from Northern Water, and that these costs include the design and 
engineering phase of the project.  He added that the idea here was to do a single contract that covers a 
few years’ worth of work. He reviewed the process of the Forth Interim Agreement and the following 
amendments. He added that the fifth interim agreement signifies that the project is going into the next 
phase. He explained possible future changes in levels of participation.  
 
Staff and board discussed other contributors, their levels of participation, current water supplies of 
participants, and project infrastructure. Williams stated that the word National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) needs to be removed from title of the estimated cost sheet. Howard said he will make the 
appropriate change.  
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Motion:   Dan Herlihey made the motion to accept the recommendation on item 4 as written. 
Second:  Gene Packer seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

Item 5: LUC 2015 Accomplishments and 2016 Goals – Steve Adams This item is to set new 2016 goals 
and review and update a staff compilation of the Utilities’ 2015 accomplishments.  

Recommendation: That the LUC approve the list of 2015 accomplishments and 2016 Goals 
determined through discussion at this LUC meeting for use at the 2015 Boards & Commissions Summit 
on March 3, 2016. 

Motion:   Dave Schneider made the motion. 
Second:  Dave Kavanagh seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

Comments: Roos asked about the 2015 accomplishments, he stated that Loveland Water and Power 
(LWP) may want to add an accomplishment regarding the quality control at the Water Treatment Plant 
(WTP), focusing on the improvements have been made regarding asset management. Gary Hausman 
agreed that operational and monitoring improvements should be added as an accomplishment separate 
from the goal regarding asset management or highlighted as a portion of this goal. 

Gene Packer asked for an update about the lead concerns from Little Thompson Water District 
(LTWD). Matkins discussed the cause and the improvements that have been made. Adams reviewed 
how this impacted LWP and the actions that were taken to communicate to the public. Staff and board 
discussed lead piping, and residential plumping code and the efforts to remove lead piping from our 
distribution system.  

Packer mentioned that LWP may be able to communicate these goals in a more detailed, focused 
manner, Roos added that large projects within the goals can also be highlighted and described.  

Roos discussed the research he has done related to climate control and climate change. Roos 
mentioned that he thinks LWP needs to focus on climate control education. He would like LWP to focus 
more on energy efficiency and water conservation.  

Williams asked if updating the Raw Water Master Plan (RWMP) also entails reviewing the yield 
analysis. Howard mentioned that indeed that will be one of the first steps in this process. Howard added 
that there will be a session on climate control at the 2016 Colorado Water Congress (CWC). There may 
be ideas from that discussion the LWP can use in future plans.  Williams and Roos discussed the 
changes regarding the 100-year flood plan. Schneider expressed his opinions about the reach and 
predictions regarding climate control. He mentioned that the data is hard to make certain predictions 
and thus makes it very challenging to plan for the future. He continued to discuss data and research he 
has read and the acquisition of scientific data. The board continued to express their thoughts on climate 
control and resources they have reviewed regarding this topic. Packer mentioned that in goal 11, he 
would like to add some language about creating excitement or a sentence about highlighting education 
regarding renewables. Staff continued to discuss this topic and the responsibilities of a utilities 
commission.  

Schneider asked about the 2016 goal number 8. He expressed that he thinks LWP leads by example 
when it comes to Priority Based Budgeting (PBB). He would like us to evaluate the current statistics of 
the other departments that are supposed to be doing this and encourage others to follow in our 
footsteps. Adams mentioned that PBB is Citywide and highlighted that City Council members have 
expressed the importance of the analysis of results and making budgeting decisions based on the PBB. 
He concluded by saying that PBB is a great tool and LWP is waiting to move forward after a staff 

5



LOVELAND UTILITIES COMMISSION 
January 20, 2016 Minutes 
Page 4 of 7 
 

  

member gets hired and Council direction is given. He stated that because there are a lot of unknown 
factors that at this point he is hesitant to add more to this goal. Schneider continued to discuss the 
challenges for LWP, including that we are an enterprise fund, and he contrasted W&P to other 
departments who are a part of the general fund. He would also like to add a goal regarding increasing 
xeric landscapes and smart irrigation. He suggested that LWP work with planning to find site standards 
and/or maintenance requirements that focus on lower water use and help increase interdepartmental 
collaboration with the planning commission.  
 
Packer mentioned that it might be beneficial to add language to each goal highlighting the benefits or 
outcome of the goals, to help keep “the big picture” in perspective. Dave Kavanagh asked if number 9 
on the 2015 accomplishments, is included within number 4 on the 2015 goals. Adams stated that 
indeed this is referencing the same project 
 
Adams added the LWP would like to add a goal that states that LWP will assist in development of the 
Integrated Resource Plan (IRP). He reviewed which topics this will include such as load demand 
control, and conservation. Adams spoke to the suggestion regarding xeric landscape and added that 
the Planning Commission and developers have resources to make these water conscious choices 
currently. He addressed that the city offers both xeric and non-xeric options and what this entails. He 
reviewed sites that have taken advantages of the xeric options. Schneider added that he would like to 
see LWP help increase the receptiveness to the xeric options and keep the conversation going. Adams 
highlighted that HOAs have come and requested information about converting to xeric landscapes.  
 
Stanford highlighted the efforts that have been made regarding commercial and residential water 
conservation programs. This included the hydrozone program for commercial customers and Key 
Accounts. She also emphasized the high-level of outreach surrounding the residential Irrigation Audit 
program and Home Energy Audit program. She discussed the feedback she has received regarding the 
priority of Key Accounts to conserve water and how this impacts the utility financially. Stanford stated 
that a lot of the comments made regarding renewables and water conservation will be part of the 
development of a strategic plan. Staff can incorporate some of these important comments and topics 
into the development of the Strategic Plan. Staff and board continued to discuss the importance of 
these topics and how LWP can incorporate them into future goals. Adams highlighted the importance of 
this topic and LWP’s potential future role in how the utility can make sure we are making the correct 
decisions for the future. 
 
Schneider asked why creating the marketing and improving communication have not been a higher 
priority. Stanford mentioned that there have been other priorities including the 2013 flood recovery, 
broadband, and economic development. Williams mentioned he agrees with staff that these ideas are 
incorporated within other goals and within the development of the IRP and Strategic Plan. The board 
agreed to have Gretchen Stanford modify the goals based upon the feedback and discussion that 
occurred at this meeting. 
 

Item 6: Opportunities for Revenue through Long Term Water Right Leasing – Chris Matkins The Water 
Division has been approached by other Northern Colorado water providers with proposals to lease City water 
rights for a minimum 10-year term, with a 5-year renewal option.  Under terms of this proposal, the lessees 
would increase the dependability of their water supply until the Northern Integrated Supply Project (NISP) is 
completed.  This proposal offers the Water Utility an opportunity to increase revenues, thereby reducing future 
customer rate increases associated with increased construction costs for the pending Windy Gap Firming 
Project (Chimney Hollow reservoir).  This item outlines the risks and benefits of this proposal for LUC 
consideration and input.  Staff respectfully requests LUC input regarding potential policy on leasing of portions 
of the Water Portfolio.  Currently the City has more water than it needs, so leasing out excess CBT or Windy 
Gap water does not affect our ability to provide adequate water supplies for our current population. Since this 
excess water is not being utilized by the City, it is leased out to agriculture on an annual basis.  This excess 
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water will eventually be used by the City as we grow into our future water demand.  Per City Code, leases 
exceeding 3 years must be approved by Council.  

Recommendation: Give feedback to Staff concerning LUC support, or not, of generating policy to 
accommodate long-term leasing of portions of the Water Rights Portfolio. 

If supported, staff will return with various lease alternative evaluations at a future LUC meeting. 

Comments: Kavanagh asked if those interested in leasing water have other opportunities elsewhere 
and if LWP has any competition. Howard stated that there are not many other options; however, one 
group has reached out and is now participating in the WGFP as well as in the Northern Integrated 
Supply Project (NISP). Roos enquired how many acre feet (AF) were requested. Matkins informed the 
board that 300 AF were requested or about 1% of LWP’s 100-year supply. Packer requested that 
moving forward the graph displayed be adjusted to include this information.   

Discussion began regarding the lease terms. Packer highlighted the lease term, “Interruptible during a 
severe drought, with no Lease payment during these instances” and mentioned how important this 
could possibly become to LWP in a drought situation. Roos asked if the pricing structure includes 
annual increases, Matkins informed Roos that this decision has not been made yet. Williams asked if 
there was a preference between Windy Gap or Colorado Big Thompson (CBT) water. Matkins stated 
that LWP would prefer to lease Windy Gap, but the lessee would prefer CBT. Howard reviewed the 
advantages of using Windy Gap water for leasing. Williams mentioned the importance of the potential 
opportunities for re-use. Roos asked how much profit LWP would make and if others would be 
interested in leasing besides those currently interested. Matkins mentioned these financial contributions 
would be a significant benefit to LWP. Schneider asked how the revenue would be distributed. Matkins 
reviewed the potential options for this extra revenue and the long-term advantages for LWP. 

Matkins informed the board of the importance of the 10-year term for the lessee. Schneider asked how 
this would affect the current lease agreements. He asked for more information about how much interest 
there is from municipal users versus agriculture. Howard stated that currently there is interest from the 
residential side. The board discussed the differences in leasing to municipal users versus agriculture. 
Kim Frick mentioned that currently LWP leases out between 500 - 1500 AF of CBT. Howard added that 
currently LWP does not lease any Windy Gap water, so, this lease really would have no impact on the 
current leases.   

Howard and Schneider discussed storage, delivery systems, and timing of water transfers. Kavanagh 
asked how much water is currently leased to agriculture. Howard reviewed the current decrees and 
how water that isn’t used is distributed in ditches. Staff and board mentioned that this water will have to 
stay within our district boundaries, contingences of re-use and first and second-use water rights. 
Matkins reviewed the details of attachment A. Staff and board reviewed the implications and possible 
projections of the chart. Williams suggested that we make a few amendments to the contract to protect 
LWP and make sure they have the funds and plans for a future water source.  

Adams concluded by informing the board that this decision could potentially impact agriculture. Board 
and staff discussed the differences, including the advantages and disadvantages of leasing to 
municipal use versus agriculture. He also highlighted that currently any leases longer than 3-years 
need to go to City Council for approval. Adams addressed the impact to our customers if LWP moves 
forward with leasing and Loveland goes into a drought. He reviewed details of the 4-year drought 
response plan.   
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The board decided they would like to hear more details about this topic, specifically in leasing WGFP 
and how this could impact rates and would like to explore potential opportunities to use this money to 
benefit to LWP.  

 
Item 7: Acceptance of 9.75 shares of Buckingham Irrigation Company and 7.5 shares of South Side 
Ditch shares – Kim Frick Request to deposit 9.75 shares of Buckingham Irrigation Company and 7.5 shares 
of South Side Ditch shares into the City’s Water Bank.  
 

Recommendation: Adopt a motion finding that the requirements set forth in City Code Section 
19.04.080 have been met, and that acceptance of the 9.75 shares of Buckingham Irrigation Company 
and 7.5 shares of South Side Ditch shares into the City of Loveland Water Bank is in the city’s best 
interest and should be completed. 
 
Motion:   Gary Hausman made the motion. 
Second:  Randy Williams seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.  

 
Comments:  Howard provided the board with an overview of the Water Bank and Water Court process. 
Dave Kavanagh asked how much money a share is worth. Larry stated each ditch has a different way 
of measuring its value. Frick provided an overview of the total cost with and without the storage fee. 
Staff explained that paying the storage fees includes getting more yield. 

 
 

COMMISSION/COUNCIL REPORTS 
 
Item 8:  Commission/Council Reports 

 Activity board members attended since last meeting – November 18, 2015  
 

Dan Herlihey: nothing 
Dave Kavanagh: He asked staff for more information about the federal government shutting down leases 
for coal from Powder River Basin, Wyoming. Adams added that the federal government is responding to a 
lawsuit on environmental work that was done a few years ago and that it might have an environmental 
impact on the mines in Craig, Colorado and that the lawsuit is currently in the process of discovery.  Adams 
stated that this is an ongoing litigation issue. 
Dave Schneider: He stated that he just completed a lighting project in his warehouse and installed several 
LED lights. He added that the lighting is better and the project overall was very neat and fun to complete.  
Gene Packer:  He stated that John Rust had surgery about 2 weeks ago. John may have about a 6 month 
recovery, but is in good spirits.  
Gary Hausman:  nothing 
Jennifer Gramling: nothing 
Larry Roos: He stated that he recently went to a Platte River Power Authority (PRPA) meeting. He said he 
is very glad Steve Adams is on this board.  He also commended Jackie Sargent on her professionalism 
and mentioned the potential to expand or move PRPA’s headquarters. Board continued to discuss the 
details of this project. 
Randy Williams:  He complimented LWP staff on their work regarding the water main break outside of his 
office. He stated that the staff were very knowledgeable and courteous. 
 

Council Report: On Councilor Troy Krenning’s behalf, Steve Adams provided an update on City Council items 
related to the Water and Power Department which have been seen by the City Council during their normal 
meetings schedule since the last LUC meeting.  
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Regular Meeting – January 19, 2016 

Emergency Ordinance enacting a supplemental budget and appropriation to the 2015 City of Loveland 
Budget for design and construction of the Solar Field. This is just an administrative item as the funds were 
approved in 2015 and just being re-appropriated for 2016.  

DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

Item 9:  Director’s Report – Steve Adams 

Comments:  Schneider asked about the timeline with the Planning Commission regarding the FEMA 
Alternate Project. He asked for staff feedback on whether plans may get delayed. Stanford, mentioned 
there is one party interested in appealing the project and then reviewed the consequences that could 
have for meeting project deadlines.  

INFORMATION ITEMS 

Item 10: Water Supply Update – Larry Howard Projection for raw water supply in 2016.  

Staff Report only. No action required. 

Comments: Board and staff discussed the Snow ‐ Water Equivalent at Bear Lake attachment. Roos 
discussed research he has read on El Niño.   

ADJOURN The meeting was adjourned at 6:58 pm.  The next LUC Meeting will be February 17, 2016 at 
4:00 pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Allison Bohling 
Recording Secretary 
Loveland Utilities Commission 
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EXHIBIT A 

ENGINEERING AGREEMENT 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

BNR AND SCREENING PROJECT 

FINAL DESIGN SERVICES 

CITY OF LOVELAND (OWNER) 
AND 

CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC. (ENGINEER) 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this Agreement is to provide final design services in connection with the City of 
Loveland (City) Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Biological Nutrient Removal (BNR) and 
Screening Project (BNR Project or Project). This scope of work includes coordination with the 
Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) Contractor and the Digester Project Design Engineer. 

ENGINEER'S SERVICES 

TASK 700 – DESIGN SERVICES 

Subtask 710 – Final Design Report. ENGINEER will prepare a Final Design Report (FDR) 
documenting design direction for several components of the project. The FDR serves to 
supplement the information provided in the PDR completed as part of the Preliminary Design 
Services. The FDR will include sections covering the following topics: 

• Summary of hydraulic evaluation recommendations and next steps, including influent
channel modifications, aeration basin baffle wall design, modifications to the channel
between Aeration Basins 3 and 4 and Aeration Basins 5 and 6, Secondary Clarifier 3
influent pipe and flow split limitations, and UV channel hydraulics.

• Evaluation and recommendation of potential improvements to scum and surface wasting
in the aeration basins.

• Summary of process operation recommendations, including analysis of primary clarifier
performance impacts on secondary treatment capacity and process operation with
individual basins out of service.

• Evaluation and recommendation of chemical feed system for phosphorus removal
backup, including identification of dosing points, storage and dosing volumes, and
location for chemical storage and pumping equipment.

• Conceptual layout and recommendations for future secondary treatment facilities to
provide build out capacity of 16 mgd and tertiary facilities for future nutrient removal
requirements.

• Evaluation and recommendation of approaches to diversification of influent pump
electrical loads on MCC-1.

• Evaluation of apparent water damage to the north masonry wall of the Headworks
building, including optical camera investigation of steel angle condition, with
recommendations for repair and/or replacement.

Attachment A
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• Potential architectural treatments on the west face of the RAS Anoxic Zone, including a 
coordination meeting with City and CMAR Contractor to review options and select 
design approach. 

 
A Draft version of the Final Design Report will be prepared and submitted to the City. The 
OWNER will review the Draft FDR, compile all review comments into one set of coordinated 
documents, and submit comments to the ENGINEER within fourteen (14) working days after 
receipt of draft. ENGINEER will incorporate and respond to comments, and issue Final FDR. 
 
Subtask 720 – Permitting Support. ENGINEER will provide the building department and fire 
marshal with contract documents as required for agency review. ENGINEER will attend up to 
one (1) meeting each with the building department and fire marshal to coordinate review and 
approval of the project. ENGINEER will coordinate with CDPHE regarding previously submitted 
Process Design Report and follow up on comments from CDPHE. 
 
Subtask 730 – Secondary Clarifier Procurement Final Package. ENGINEER will prepare 
final procurement documents for secondary clarifier mechanism replacement components at a 
100% design level, to include technical specifications and plan and section drawings of 
modifications. ENGINEER will coordinate with OWNER and Manufacturer to issue City 
purchase order and review shop drawings, and assist in the City's procurement of secondary 
clarifier mechanism components. 
 
Subtask 740 – Survey and Geotechnical Evaluations. ENGINEER will engage and 
coordinate with a Geotechnical SUBCONTRACTOR to refine geotechnical investigation as 
necessary to accommodate final design adjustments. ENGINEER will engage and coordinate 
with a Survey SUBCONTRACTOR to refine survey information obtained in preliminary design 
as necessary to accommodate final design adjustments, including potholing of buried piping in 
the areas of new construction.  
 
 
TASK 800 – FINAL DESIGN 
 
Subtask 810 – Drawings. ENGINEER shall prepare drawings on 22” x 34” sheet size (11” x 17” 
half-size) and deliver drawings in MicroStation v8 XM and AutoCAD (AutoCAD version at 
direction of City). Drawings will be based off existing CAD files, to be provided by the OWNER. 
A list of anticipated drawings required for adequate representation of the project elements is 
included in Exhibit B. Mechanical, electrical, and instrumentation drawings shall accurately 
depict required building systems including connections to existing systems. Demolition drawings 
will include information related to structural, mechanical, electrical, and instrumentation 
components.  
 
Design drawings will include the following basic design elements as defined in the Preliminary 
Design phase: 

• Sequential demolition of existing augers, grinders, and screenings conveyance 
equipment in the Headworks. Demolition of ancillary systems related to ductwork, 
including electrical and instrumentation components. 

• Sequential demolition of existing RAS pumps and air compressors in the Administration 
Building basement. Demolition of ancillary systems related to these systems, including 
electrical and instrumentation components. 
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• Sequential demolition of existing aeration diffusers and anoxic mixers in the Aeration
Basins. Demolition of ancillary systems related to these systems, including electrical and
instrumentation components.

• Demolition of existing secondary clarifier mechanism components to be replaced with
new components.

• Installation of two new influent screens and screenings conveyance equipment in the
Headworks building, including lifting equipment and modifications to existing HVAC
ductwork.

• Installation of four new RAS pumps in the administration building basement, including
replacement of isolation valves and check valves. Installation of ancillary systems
related to these systems, including seal water system and electrical and instrumentation
components.

• Installation of a new large bubble compressed air mixing system for anaerobic and
anoxic zones in the Aeration Basins and RAS Anoxic Zone, including air compressors
located in the Administration Building basement, and control panels and air distributors
at the mixing locations.

• Installation of six new FRP baffle walls in existing aeration basins, new aeration diffuser
equipment, and modification of aeration air piping and control valves.

• Modifications to increase the height of the channel walls between Aeration Basins 3 and
4 and Aeration Basins 5 and 6.

• Installation of new secondary clarifier mechanism components procured separately and
blasting and recoating of remaining coated steel secondary clarifier mechanism
components.

• Construction of a new RAS Anoxic Zone, with two separate passes for redundancy,
influent RAS flow split, large bubble compressed gas mixing system, and isolation gates.

• Yard piping and site grading modifications.
• Electrical, instrumentation, and control modifications to handle the process

improvements and improve site lighting at the Aeration Basins and RAS Anoxic Zone.
These improvements will include construction sequencing of modifications to
Switchboard-1, MCC-1, MCC-1A, and PLC cabinets in the Administration Building
Electrical Room to provide electrical power and control for new RAS Pump VFDs. These
modifications will include removing loads from MCC-1 and demolishing MCC-1 to make
room for new electrical power components.

At the direction of the OWNER, some or all typical details may be coordinated with Digester 
Project Design Engineer. Efforts to coordinate and combine typical details will be tracked under 
Subtask 930. 

Subtask 820 – Specifications. Project specifications shall be prepared using an appropriate 
combination of OWNER’s and ENGINEER’s standard front-end documents and ENGINEER’s 
technical specifications. Specifications will include development of control descriptions for 
process operation and programming. Technical Specifications shall be in Master Format 2014. 
At the direction of the OWNER, some or all specifications may be coordinated with Digester 
Project Design Engineer. Efforts to coordinate and combine specifications will be tracked under 
Subtask 930.  

Subtask 830 – Design Workshops. ENGINEER shall prepare for and attend four (4) Design 
Element Review Meetings (DERMs) prior to the 60 percent submittal to allow focused City 
review of design concepts for the RAS Anoxic Zone, Aeration Basins, Influent Screening, and 
Electrical, Instrumentation, and Control. ENGINEER shall prepare for and attend 60 percent and 
90 percent design workshops to review progress submittals. All design workshops are 
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anticipated to be up to four (4) hours in length. ENGINEER will compile meeting notes for each 
meeting and submit to OWNER. 

Subtask 840 – Progress Submittals. ENGINEER will submit progress submittal drawings and 
specifications at 60 percent and 90 percent for OWNER review.  

The 60 percent drawings will generally include demolition plans, floor plans, major process 
sections, and initial P&IDs. The 60 percent set of specifications will generally include major 
equipment draft specifications and initial front-end documents. The 60 percent documents will 
reflect the comments received during the preliminary design phase and at the DERMs. The 
OWNER will review the 60 percent document package, compile all review comments into one 
set of coordinated documents, and submit comments to the ENGINEER within fourteen (14) 
working days after receipt of document package submittal.  

The 90 percent drawings and specifications will incorporate the comments received on the 60 
percent progress submittal and during the 60 percent workshop. The OWNER will review the 90 
percent document package, compile all review comments into one set of coordinated 
documents, and submit comments to the ENGINEER within fourteen (14) working days after 
receipt of document package submittal.  

Subtask 850 – Cost Estimate. ENGINEER shall review and provide comments on CMAR 
Contractor Cost Estimates at 60 percent, 90 percent, and 100 percent submittals.  

Subtask 860 – QC Review. ENGINEER shall provide a final in-house quality check of the 
drawings and specifications using an independent multi-discipline team at 90 percent design. 
Appropriate check comments will be incorporated into the final bid drawings and specifications.  
 
 
TASK 900 – PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

Subtask 910 – Monthly Reporting and Log Updates. ENGINEER shall prepare monthly 
progress reports, and maintain and monitor project scope, budget, and schedule. ENGINEER 
shall maintain and distribute Action Item and Decision Logs. ENGINEER shall provide 
administrative guidance and supervision of staff, including project planning. 
 
Subtask 920 – CMAR Coordination. ENGINEER will coordinate with City staff to select a 
Construction Manager at Risk (CMAR) Contractor. ENGINEER will coordinate with CMAR 
Contractor to review design progression and progress submittals, responding to and 
implementing suggestions and recommendations. It is assumed that the CMAR Contractor will 
conduct constructability reviews and provide timely comments on DERM packages and 
submittals. ENGINEER's Project Manager and appropriate design and discipline engineers will 
attend six (6) coordination meetings with CMAR Contractor. 
 
Subtask 930 – Design Coordination with Digester Project. ENGINEER will coordinate with 
Digester Project Design Engineer (Brown & Caldwell) to review concurrent design progression 
and interaction. Coordination may include jointly preparing some design approaches, 
specifications, typical details, and other design components to provide consistent designs for 
implementation by the CMAR Contractor. ENGINEER's Project Manager and appropriate design 
and discipline engineers will attend six (6) coordination meetings with Digester Project Design 
Engineer. 
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DELIVERABLES 

Deliverables for this project include the following: 

 Monthly Progress Reports and Invoices; one (1) copy to be provided to the OWNER’s
Project Manager.

 Meeting agenda and meeting minutes; PDF files via e-mail.

 Final Design Report in PDF format, draft and final versions.

 Secondary Clarifier Early Procurement Package; one (1) full-size and five (5) half-size
sets of Drawings and five (5) sets of Specifications each will be provided along with PDF
files.

 Design Workshop progress submittals in PDF format, including applicable drawings in
11x17 PDF format.

 60% and 90% Progress Submittals; five (5) half-size sets of Drawings and five (5) sets of
Specifications each will be provided along with PDF files.

 100% Construction Set; two (2) full-size and ten (10) half-size sets of Drawings and ten
(10) sets of Specifications each will be provided along with PDF files.

 Comments log, with response to City comments, in PDF format for each submittal.

ASSUMPTIONS 

Subsequent tasks including engineering services during construction, development of training 
and operations and maintenance materials, conformed and record drawings, and construction 
administration will be scoped, budgeted, and negotiated as a contract amendment during final 
design.  

TIME OF PERFORMANCE 

ENGINEER shall complete all services identified in this Agreement by December 31, 2016 in 
accordance with the schedule outlined below: 

 Secondary Clarifier Early Procurement Package March 31, 2016 
 Draft Final Design Report April 1, 2016 
 Final Design Report April 30, 2016 
 60% Progress Submittal June 15, 2016 
 90% Progress Submittal October 15, 2016 
 100% Construction Set December 1, 2016 

This schedule assumes written authorization to proceed by February 17, 2016; schedule dates 
will be adjusted accordingly if authorization is issued after this date. Exact dates for interim 
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deliverables, meetings, and site visits will be identified and adjusted in consultation with the 
OWNER as the project progresses. 
 
 
PAYMENT 
 
ENGINEER will perform the Scope of Services described in Tasks 700, 800, and 900 for a not-
to-exceed amount of $891,342, inclusive of all labor, expenses, and subcontract work on the 
project. The cost associated with each Task is summarized below and will be billed monthly per 
the 2015 Fee Schedule attached. Actual expenditures may vary from the task-level budgets, but 
in no case will the total fee for the project exceed the total not-to-exceed amount for all tasks 
unless specifically authorized in writing by the OWNER.  
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City of Loveland 02/08/16
Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Biological Nutrient Removal Project - Final Design Phase Matt Larson Jason Till

Kevin Love Becky Luna Ron Burdick Tyler Dougherty

John Fraser Steve Walker Jeff Berlin John Luna Tanja Rauch-Will. Mark Keller Andrew Rex Bryan Coday Cynthia Pollard

Team Member

Senior 
Professional - 

Technical 
Advisor

Lead Project 
Professional - 

Operations 
Lead

Project 
Professional - 

Project 
Manager

Professional - 
Project 

Engineer

Project 
Professional - 

Process 
Engineer

Project 
Professional -

Lead Discipline 
Engineer

Professional - 
Discipline 
Engineer

Assistant 
Professional II - 

Engineer

Senior 
Technician - 

CAD
Technician - 

CAD

Document 
Processing/

Clerical
Carollo
Hours

Carollo Labor
 Cost PECE

Subconsulta
nts

Carollo 
ODCs

Total Engineering 
Cost

Task Description 245$  225$  195$  171$  195$  195$  171$  147$  162$  110$  96$  11.7$           

700 DESIGN SERVICES

710 Final Design Report 0 8 60 8 40 32 40 60 0 8 8 264 46,216$  3,089$         3,850$         240$          53,395$  

720 Permitting Support (Bldg, Fire) 0 0 8 0 8 2 2 0 0 0 2 22 4,044$  257$            -$  160$          4,461$  

730 Secondary Clarifier Procurement Final Package 2 0 40 48 0 8 0 16 0 16 8 138 22,938$  1,615$         -$  160$          24,713$  

740 Survey and Geotechnical Evaluations 0 0 8 0 0 8 0 16 0 0 0 32 5,472$  374$            11,000$       120$          16,966$  

Subtotal Task 700 Hours 2 8 116 56 48 50 42 92 0 24 18 456

Subtotal Task 700 Costs 490$  1,800$               22,620$             9,576$               9,360$               9,750$               7,182$               13,524$             -$  2,640$               1,728$               78,670$  5,335$         14,850$       680$          99,535$  

800 FINAL DESIGN 

810 Drawings 0 0 378 378 95 189 284 567 146 1314 0 3,350 493,650$              39,195$       -$  720$          533,565$               

820 Specifications 0 8 64 40 0 64 60 64 0 0 60 360 59,028$  4,212$         -$  120$          63,360$  

830 Design Workshops (DERMs, 60%, 90%) 8 16 64 32 8 32 24 32 0 0 8 224 40,888$  2,621$         -$  1,260$       44,769$  

840 Progress Submittals (60%, 90%, 100%) 0 0 24 32 0 0 8 24 8 0 32 128 19,416$  1,498$         -$  2,000$       22,914$  

850 Cost Estimate (CMAR Estimate Review) 0 0 24 8 0 8 8 0 0 0 0 48 8,976$  562$            -$  60$            9,598$  

860 QC Review 16 16 4 231 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 267 47,801$  3,124$         -$  250$          51,175$  

Subtotal Task 800 Hours 24 40 558 721 103 293 384 687 154 1314 100 4,377

Subtotal Task 800 Costs 5,880$               9,000$               108,810$           123,291$           19,988$             57,135$             65,579$             100,989$           24,948$             144,540$           9,600$               $669,759 $51,211 $0 $4,410 725,380$               

900 PROJECT MANAGEMENT

910 Monthly Reporting & Log Updates 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 6,240$  374$            -$  180$          6,794$  

920 CMAR Coordination 0 0 64 32 0 24 24 0 0 0 4 148 27,120$  1,732$         -$  360$          29,212$  

930 Design Coordination with B&C 0 0 64 32 0 24 24 0 8 0 4 156 28,416$  1,825$         -$  180$          30,421$  

Subtotal Task 900 Hours 0 0 160 64 0 48 48 0 8 0 8 336

Subtotal Task 900 Costs -$   -$  31,200$             10,944$             -$  9,360$               8,208$               -$  1,296$               -$  768$  61,776$  3,931$         $0 720$          66,427$  

Total Project Hours 26 48 834 841 151 391 474 779 162 1,338 126 5,169 $891,342

Total Dollars 6,370$               10,800$             162,630$           143,811$           29,348$             76,245$             80,969$             114,513$           26,244$             147,180$           12,096$             $810,205 $60,477 $14,850 $5,810 891,342$         

Loveland BNR Project Budget - DRAFT 2/8/2016

Attachment B
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CITY OF LOVELAND WWTP 

NEW ANAEROBIC DIGESTION FACILITY AND 
REHABILITATION OF EXISTING DIGESTION FACILITY 

FINAL DESIGN SERVICES 

PROPOSED SCOPE OF SERVICES 

February 2016 

Attachment A
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Project Overview 

The anaerobic digesters (digesters) at the City of Loveland (City) Wastewater Treatment Plant 

(WWTP) require expansion to meet the current loading rates and to provide additional capacity for 

future growth. The existing digesters do not have sufficient capacity with one tank out of service to 

meet the state redundancy requirements, which limits the ability to complete routine operations and 

maintenance activities. In addition, the digesters do not provide adequate reserve storage for times 

when inclement weather prevents sludge hauling (i.e. the City is not able to haul sludge if the fields 

are too wet or covered by snow). This project will include one new digester tank, control building, and 

associated process equipment sized to meet the redundancy requirements as well as an increase in 

solids handling capacity to 12 mgd, which will be in line with the next incremental liquid stream 

capacity expansion. Rehabilitation of the existing anaerobic digester complex and primary sludge 

pump station will also be addressed. This project will also include provisions for the addition of a 

fourth digester tank in the future to increase the solids capacity to the ultimate buildout capacity of 

16 mgd.  

This Scope of Services is supplementary to the original Scope of Services dated August 2015 for the 

New Anaerobic Digestion Facility, and is for engineering services from preliminary through final 

design.  

Project Objectives 

The following specific project objectives have been identified: 

• Complete plans and specifications to construct 2 new digesters and associated mechanical
and electrical rooms. Design will include both digesters to account for future expansion, and
provide flexibility for construction of a single new digester, rehabilitation of the existing
digesters, construction of the second new digester, or any combination thereof.

• Complete plans and specifications for rehabilitation of the existing primary sludge pump
station to replace pumps and improve the layout of piping and appurtenances.

• Complete plans and specifications for a new maintenance building to replace the existing
maintenance building that will be demolished as part of construction of the new digester
complex.

• Modify and incorporate the plans and specifications from the Digester Rehabilitation Project to
complete the rehabilitation of the two existing digesters and support facilities.

• Coordinate plans and specifications with the City selected Construction Manager at Risk
(CMAR). The CMAR is anticipated to be selected prior to completion of preliminary design at
the end of February.

• Coordinate plans and specifications with the concurrent BNR Improvements project, designed
by others, also to be built by the CMAR at the same time as this project.

• Complete all design efforts based on the decisions established in the basis of design report
completed as part of preliminary design.

City Responsibilities 

The City’s responsibilities include but are not limited to: 

• Representation at all workshops to provide timely input and feedback

• Provide timely decisions and assist with holding to decisions made.

• Facilitate coordination with CMAR contractor and other design efforts including the BNR
Improvements Project.
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• Provide to ENGINEER process modeling information from ongoing Nutrient Upgrades Project

• Provide access to the plant site as needed

• Review and provide a single comment review package to deliverables within the agreed upon
schedule

Project Assumptions 

The following assumptions were made in the development of this Scope of Work: 

• Final design efforts will continue from preliminary work done and decisions made as part of
the Basis of Design Report.

• Review comments from City, CMAR, and 3rd Party Construction Manager (Ditesco) will be
consolidated by the City into a single package.

• All submittal packages will be reviewed within 4 weeks of submittal.

• All full-size drawings will be based on standard Size D, 22”x34” paper and half size drawings
shall be standard tabloid size, 11”x17” paper.

• Final design deliverables will be developed in Revit Building Information Modeling (BIM)
software, with 2D CAD and PDF deliverables for bid and construction sets. Preliminary design
deliverables will be limited to general layouts, site plans, and process flow diagrams in 2D
CAD.

• Process and Instrumentation Diagrams (P&ID) will be prepared in conformance with City
standards, similar to the 2014 Digester Rehabilitation Project designed by Brown and
Caldwell.

• Plans and specifications will be completed to include rehabilitation of the existing digesters,
both the third and fourth digesters, the maintenance building, primary sludge pump station
improvements, and ancillary facilities. Delineation between the project segments will be
shown to facilitate packaging of individual facilities as bid alternatives.

• CMAR will not require additional delineation of the specifications or plans to facilitate work
between different bid packages with the exception of the maintenance building, which will be
packaged separately.

• Cost estimating will be completed by CMAR and reviewed by 3rd party cost estimator. BC will
not review CMAR’s cost estimate and provide comments. A separate cost estimate will not be
prepared.

• Final pipe supports will be designed by CMAR. BC will provide guidance on number, type and
location of pipe supports to allow for accurate bidding.

• The project budget assumes project completion in January of 2017.

• BC will provide contract documents for review by the City and CMAR at 4 milestones;
Preliminary Design, Intermediate Design, Final Design, Construction Documents.

• PLC panel layouts, elevations, and power distribution will be designed in detail by vendors.
BC will describe requirements in specifications for vendor design.

• LCP rack layouts will be designed in detail by vendors. BC will describe requirements in
specifications for vendor design.

• Vendor equipment control schematics will be designed in detail by vendors. BC will describe
requirements in specifications for vendor design.

• BC can rely on the accuracy of the existing plant as-builts or record drawings.

• All comments regarding plant preferences for maintenance and operations work space,
equipment spacing and location, vendor preferences, safety considerations beyond code
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requirements and other layout preferences will be made during the preliminary design 
review. 

• No additional site lighting will be required.

• No permanent stormwater treatment facilities will be required.

• All coordination with the CMAR and designers (Carollo) for other projects will be done at the
City meetings and workshops scoped herein.

• The City will facilitate the effort between BC and Carollo to combine specifications.

• Services to answer bidder questions and prepare addendum from bidder questions will be
negotiated as part of a Services During Construction contract.

• All pipes, conduits and utilities between digesters 1-2 and 3-4 and associated facilities will
be direct bury or in duct banks. No utilidoors or pipe chases are anticipated or scoped.

• Existing piping for in-plant sewer and sludge transfer piping is assumed to be functional. This
piping will be modified as needed to provide tie-ins, but redesign for replacement of the
piping is not included.

• Electrical loads will be limited to the equipment associated with the primary sludge pump
station and digester complexes. Additional loads for other services are not included.
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Detailed Scope of Services 

Phase 110 - Project Management 

The Project Management Phase includes all tasks related to the management and administration, 

including Project Control and Reporting and Project Close-out.  

Task 111: Project Control and Reporting 

ENGINEER will be responsible for management of the ENGINEER team’s overall project controls, 

actively coordinating with the City’s Project Manager to manage: 

• Project Costs

• Project Schedule

• Document Control

Monthly invoices will be prepared and submitted to the City in an approved format. Invoices shall 

include: 

• Total contract amount

• Detailed charges for the current invoice period, broken down by phase and subconsultant

• Total charges to date

• Previous billings

• Outstanding balance

• Current amount remaining

• Total amount due

Monthly project status reports will be prepared and submitted to the City along with the monthly 

invoices. These reports will include: 

• Summary of services completed since the previous report

• Current Project Schedule and Budget status

• Earned value analysis and graph

• Project issues and potential change logs

• Milestones and/or deliverables scheduled in the coming month

This task also includes periodic project review by ENGINEER management to assure that the project 

is meeting the City’s critical success factors, is on schedule, and within budget. 

Phase 110 Deliverables 

The following deliverables will be provided as part of the project management phase: 

• Monthly invoices and project status reports

• Decision and change logs and resolutions

Phase 130- CMAR Coordination 

Task 131 – CMAR Proposal Review and Interview 

The CMAR proposals will be reviewed by BC’s project manager. Comments on the proposals will be 

summarized and returned to the City. The CMAR interviews will be attended by BC’s project manager. 

A final recommendation letter will be provided to the City to support selection of the CMAR.  
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Phase 130 Deliverables 

The following deliverables will be provided as part of the project management phase: 

• CMAR proposal review comments

• CMAR recommendation letter

Phase 140 – Meetings and Workshops 

Regular meetings and review workshops will be conducted with ENGINEER, OWNER’s staff, CMAR 

and other stakeholders as required. These meetings will promote open communication of design 

goals and progress throughout the project, and provide a venue to gain valuable input from City staff. 

Task 141: Internal Coordination Meetings 

Weekly meetings with ENGINEER’s design team will be conducted. Each meeting will last for 

approximately 1-hour and have a standing agenda to make efficient use of the time. Discipline leads 

will attend the meeting perform model coordination, to raise coordination issues and report on 

progress each week. Other staff will attend as required.  

Task 142: Progress Workshops 

Progress workshops will be conducted every other week at the OWNER’s offices with representatives 

from the ENGINEER, OWNER, CMAR, and other stakeholders as required. Each progress workshop 

will include a report on a specific subject.  

Each workshop will be attended by up to 2 members of the ENGINEER’s staff, and are anticipated to 

last for 3 hours, with up to 2 hours of travel, per workshop. For each workshop, an additional 8 hours 

of preparation time are included for preparing meeting materials, agenda, and meeting minutes.  

Phase 140 Deliverables 
There are no specific deliverables for Phase 140. Agendas and minutes will be provided by Ditesco. 
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Phase 300 – Preliminary Design 

This phase will involve the detailed design work to advance the project to a preliminary design level. 

All disciplines will coordinate their work to show design progress based on the Basis of Design Report 

and the comments and decisions made by the City. In general the preliminary Design will 

communicate at least the following: 

1. Design standards have been established.

2. Design Data Table is complete.

3. Process Flow Diagram complete.

4. Treatment Processes have been finalized.

5. Digester and Equipment room dimensions have been established.

6. Equipment has been sized with power requirements.

7. HVAC space draft requirements determined.

8. Preliminary P&ID’s complete.

9. Electrical single-line drawings started and site power changes established.

10. Initial layout of all site civil features.

11. All areas have established code classifications.

12. Site Surveys complete.

13. Geotechnical and other site investigations complete.

14. Organization of Specifications has been determined and list of required specifications has

been established. Discussions of Div 00 and Div 01 has started with the City.

The following are the task numbers that will be used for each discipline to manage and track the 

budget to progress the design as described above. 

• Task 301 – Process Mechanical Design

• Task 302 – Process Mechanical CADD

• Task 303 – Structural Design (include Architect’s scope and fee here)

• Task 304 – Structural CADD

• Task 305 – Site/Civil Design

• Task 306 – EPAS Design

• Task 307 – EPAS CADD

• Task 308 – HVAC/Plumbing Design

• Task 309 – General CADD

• Task 310 – Permitting

• Task 311 – Preliminary Design Review Workshop

Phase 300 Deliverables 
The following deliverables will be submitted to the City for review and comment: 

1. Complete preliminary Design Package (plans and specification outline)
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Phase 400 – 60% Design 

This phase will involve the detailed design work to advance the project to a 60% design level. All 

disciplines will coordinate their work to show design progress based on the preliminary Design and 

the comments and decisions made by the City.  

In general the 60% Design should communicate at least the following: 
1. All specifications have been drafted and sent out for vendor review.
2. All plan sheets including detail sheets have been drafted for initial review.
3. All details will be shown, but will not be considered final or complete.
4. All specifications will be included with an initial effort to tailor the specification to the project.

The Division 00 and Division 01 specifications will be developed with the City. Initial
coordination of Div 00 and Div 01 Specifications with the City selected CMAR contractor and
other design projects will be started.

5. Update and final any process design changes resulting from preliminary comments.
6. Long lead items have been determined.
7. Approach to bid packages has been coordinated with CMAR.
8. Bidding and procurement issues have been flagged for resolution.
9. Design Data Table is complete.
10. Process Flow Diagram update if necessary.
11. Digester and Equipment room dimensions final.
12. Structural plans have dimensions and all details drafted.
13. Draft of Demo drawings complete.
14. Define electrical equipment heat losses.
15. Initial HVAC design coordinated with other disciplines.
16. Draft HVAC related specifications.
17. Final selection of all equipment and development of draft specifications.
18. P&ID’s show all equipment and instruments with initial connection/landing point.
19. Routing of all piping and conduits is drafted to verify spacing and begin clash detection.
20. Electrical single-line drawings essentially complete.
21. All site civil features shown and all details drafted for review. Initial elevations and profiles

complete.
22. Preliminary landscape plans complete.
23. Site Civil to coordinate utilities and duct banks for conflicts.
24. All areas have been verified that no change to code classifications has occurred.
25. Fire protection system approach final.

The following are the task numbers that will be used for each discipline to manage and track the 

budget to progress the design as described above. 

• Task 401 – Process Mechanical Design

• Task 402 – Process Mechanical CADD

• Task 403 – Structural Design (include Architect’s scope and fee here)

• Task 404 – Structural CADD

• Task 405 – Site/Civil Design

• Task 406 – Site/Civil CADD

• Task 407 – EPAS Design

• Task 408 – EPAS CADD

• Task 409 – HVAC/Plumbing Design

• Task 410 – HVAC/Plumbing CADD

• Task 411 – General CADD

• Task 412 – Permitting

• Task 413 – 60% Design Review Workshop
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Final Design Scope 020316 RJD.docx 

Phase 400 Deliverables 
The following deliverables will be submitted to the City for review and comment: 

1. Complete 60% Design Package (plans and specifications)

2
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Phase 500 – 90% Design 

Complete 90% Design activities.  

Task 500 – 90% Design Progression 
This phase will involve the detailed design work to advance the project to a 90% design level. All 
disciplines will coordinate their work to show design progress based on the 60% Design and the 
comments and decisions made by the City.  

At the 90% Design submittal the contract documents should represent the following level of 

completion and effort:  
1. All specifications are essentially complete and ready for final review by the City. Any

outstanding issues should already have been sent out for resolution.
2. All plan sheets and details are essentially complete.
3. Procurement approach has been finalized for all long lead items.

The following are the task numbers that will be used for each discipline to manage and track the 

budget to progress the design as described above. 

• Task 501 – Process Mechanical Design

• Task 502 – Process Mechanical CADD

• Task 503 – Structural Design (include Architect’s scope and fee here)

• Task 504 – Structural CADD

• Task 505 – Site/Civil Design

• Task 506 – Site/Civil CADD

• Task 507 – EPAS Design

• Task 508 – EPAS CADD

• Task 509 – HVAC/Plumbing Design

• Task 510 – HVAC/Plumbing CADD

• Task 511 – General CADD

• Task 512 – Permitting

• Task 513 – 90% Design Review Workshop

Phase 500 Deliverables
The following deliverables will be submitted to the City for review and comment: 

1. Complete 90% Design Package (plans and specifications)
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Phase 600 – Final Design- Bid Documents 
This phase will involve the detailed design work to complete the project contract documents. All 
disciplines will coordinate their work to show design progress based on the 90% Design and the 
comments and decisions made by the City. Most of the work at this phase will come from project 
changes and comments that are made at the 90% Design review submittal.  

Task 600- Complete Design- Contract Documents submitted for bidding 
• Task 601 – Process Mechanical Design

• Task 602 – Process Mechanical CADD

• Task 603 – Structural Design (include Architect’s scope and fee here)

• Task 604 – Structural CADD

• Task 605 – Site/Civil Design

• Task 606 – Site/Civil CADD

• Task 607 – EPAS Design

• Task 608 – EPAS CADD

• Task 609 – HVAC/Plumbing Design

• Task 610 – HVAC/Plumbing CADD

• Task 611 – General CADD

• Task 612 – Permitting

• Task 613 – 90% Design Review Workshop

Phase 600 Deliverables
The following deliverables will be submitted to the City for review and comment: 

1. Complete Bid Ready Contract Documents

2. 3D Models
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$184 $94 $200 $184 $172 $132 $172 $110 $222 $152 $132 $214 $172 $132 $132 $200 $200 $184 $110 $152 $110 $200 $184 $172 $94 $132 $172 $74

110 Project Management 208 64 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 296 47,576$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  47,576$    

111 Project Controls & Reporting 208 64 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 296 47,576$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  47,576$    

Leave Blank and Protected

130 CMAR Coordination 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 11,040$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  11,040$    

131 CMAR Proposal Review & Interview 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 11,040$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  11,040$    

Leave Blank and Protected

140 Meetings and Workshops 250 0 16 52 0 0 162 0 0 0 0 52 52 0 0 0 52 52 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 52 0 0 756 136,384$     500$     1,200$   1,200$   3,640$   6,540$   -$   -$  -$  -$  7,194$    143,578$     

141 Internal Coordination Meetings 52 0 16 52 0 0 52 0 0 0 0 52 52 0 0 0 52 52 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 52 0 0 448 81,032$     -$   -$       -$       -$       -$       -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  81,032$    

142 Progress Workshops 198 0 0 0 0 0 110 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 308 55,352$     500$   1,200$   1,200$   3,640$   6,540$   -$  -$  -$  -$  7,194$    62,546$     

Leave Blank and Protected

301 Preliminary Design 44 0 22 102 30 47 78 229 15 6 6 0 25 0 0 5 32 49 0 6 120 5 2 16 0 36 0 0 872 129,477$     500$     300$     300$     210$     1,310$   -$   -$  -$  -$  1,441$    130,918$     

301 Process/Mechanical Design 3 0 12 86 30 47 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 193 33,430$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  33,430$    

302 Process/Mechanical CADD 0 0 0 0 0 0 48 229 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 313 38,143$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  38,143$    

303 Structural Design 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 1,036$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  1,036$    

304 Structural CADD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 726$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  726$    

305 Site/Civil Design 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 5,398$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  5,398$    

306 EPAS Design 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 49 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 95 18,124$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  18,124$    

307 EPAS CADD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 120 13,200$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  13,200$    

308 HVAC/Plumbing Design 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 16 0 0 0 0 18 3,120$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  3,120$    

309 General CADD 0 0 0 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 4,620$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  4,620$    

310 Permitting 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 4,416$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$       -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  4,416$    

311 Preliminary Design Review Workshop 16 0 0 16 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 7,264$     500$   300$  300$  210$  1,310$   -$  -$  -$  -$  1,441$    8,705$     

Leave Blank and Protected

400 60% Design 96 0 0 556 225 525 80 572 24 480 478 146 92 53 114 10 62 311 177 135 227 30 69 91 102 191 8 27 4,881 724,250$     500$     300$     300$     210$     1,310$   -$   25,000$ 5,000$   30,000$ 34,441$    758,691$     

401 Process/Mechanical Design 4 0 0 540 225 525 0 0 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,318 213,424$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  213,424$     

402 Process/Mechanical CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 572 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 576 63,656$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  63,656$    

403 Structural Design 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 480 0 146 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 630 104,940$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  25,000$ -$  25,000$ 27,500$    132,440$     

404 Structural CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 478 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 482 63,832$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  63,832$    

405 Site/Civil Design 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 92 53 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 172 26,518$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  5,000$   5,000$   5,500$    32,018$     

406 Site/Civil CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 114 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 118 15,784$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  15,784$    

407 EPAS Design 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 62 311 177 135 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 9 728 117,016$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  117,016$     

408 EPAS CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 227 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 231 25,706$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  25,706$    

409 HVAC/Plumbing Design 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69 91 102 0 8 5 277 40,050$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  40,050$    

410 HVAC/Plumbing CADD 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 167 0 0 169 22,412$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  22,412$    

411 General CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 100 16,288$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  16,288$    

414 Permitting 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 7,360$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$       -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  7,360$    

417 60% Design Review Workshop 16 0 0 16 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 7,264$     500$   300$  300$  210$  1,310$   -$  -$  -$  -$  1,441$    8,705$     

Leave Blank and Protected

500 90% Design 96 0 0 286 113 263 80 286 12 240 239 73 46 27 57 5 31 156 89 68 114 15 35 46 51 108 4 15 2,555 381,744$     500$     300$     300$     210$     1,310$   2,500$   11,500$ -$   14,000$ 16,841$    398,585$     

501 Process/Mechanical Design 4 0 0 270 113 263 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 662 107,232$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  107,232$     

502 Process/Mechanical CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 286 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 290 32,196$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  32,196$    

503 Structural Design 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 240 0 73 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 317 52,838$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  2,500$   11,500$ -$  14,000$ 15,400$    68,238$     

504 Structural CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 239 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 243 32,284$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  32,284$    

505 Site/Civil Design 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 46 27 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82 13,212$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  13,212$    

506 Site/Civil CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 68 8,778$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  8,778$    

507 EPAS Design 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 156 89 68 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 5 368 59,136$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  59,136$    

508 EPAS CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 114 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 118 13,276$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  13,276$    

509 HVAC/Plumbing Design 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 46 51 0 4 3 141 20,424$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  20,424$    

510 HVAC/Plumbing CADD 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 84 0 0 86 11,456$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  11,456$    

511 General CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 100 16,288$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  16,288$    

514 Permitting 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 7,360$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$       -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  7,360$    

517 90% Design Review Workshop 16 0 0 16 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 7,264$     500$   300$  300$  210$  1,310$   -$  -$  -$  -$  1,441$    8,705$     

Leave Blank and Protected

600 Final Design-Bid Documents 72 0 0 106 42 88 80 96 0 80 80 25 16 9 19 2 11 53 31 23 39 5 12 16 17 52 2 6 982 149,188$     500$     300$     300$     210$     1,310$   -$   5,000$   -$  5,000$   6,941$    156,129$     

601 Process/Mechanical Design 4 0 0 90 42 88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 224 36,136$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  36,136$    

602 Process/Mechanical CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 11,296$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  11,296$    

603 Structural Design 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 109 18,246$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  18,246$    

604 Structural CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 84 11,296$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  5,000$   -$  5,000$   5,500$    16,796$     

605 Site/Civil Design 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 9 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 34 5,298$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  5,298$    

606 Site/Civil CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 3,244$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  3,244$    

607 EPAS Design 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 53 31 23 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 2 129 20,742$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  20,742$    

608 EPAS CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 43 5,026$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  5,026$    

609 HVAC/Plumbing Design 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 16 17 0 2 1 50 7,344$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  7,344$    

610 HVAC/Plumbing CADD 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0 30 4,064$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  4,064$    

611 General CADD 4 0 0 0 0 0 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 0 100 16,288$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  16,288$    

614 Permitting 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 2,944$     -$   -$  -$  -$  -$       -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  2,944$    

617 Final Design Review Workshop 16 0 0 16 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 7,264$     500$   300$  300$  210$  1,310$   -$  -$  -$  -$  1,441$    8,705$     

Leave Blank and Protected

GRAND TOTAL 826 64 50 1,102 410 923 480 1,183 51 806 803 296 231 89 190 22 188 621 297 232 500 55 126 177 170 439 14 60 10,402 1,579,659$  2,500$   2,400$   2,400$   4,480$   11,780$ 2,500$   41,500$ 5,000$   49,000$ 66,858$     1,646,517$  

Hours and Dollars are rounded to nearest whole number.  To display decimals, change the format of the cells.
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LWP CUSTOMER RELATIONS ‐ ENERGY PROGRAMS DASHBOARD (12/30/2015)
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LWP CUSTOMER RELATIONS ‐ WATER PROGRAMS DASHBOARD (12/30/2015)
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LWP CUSTOMER RELATIONS ‐ OUTREACH DASHBOARD (12/30/2015)
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2/9/2016

1

Reducing Non-revenue Water
Michelle Stalker, Technical Specialist

February 17, 2016 LUC

What is an M36 Water Loss Audit

 Water Audit: Traces the flow of water from water
treatment through the water distribution system and
into customer properties

 Water Balance Table:  Based on that the theory that all
water placed into a distribution system would equal all the
water taken out of a distribution system

 Summarizes water audit findings

The sum of each column are equal and therefore “balance”

 Note:  Because all water is quantified (by measurement or estimate) as
either authorized consumption or losses, we no longer use the term
“Unaccounted for Water”. The focus is now on reducing and managing
“Non-revenue Water”.

Attachment A
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3 Levels of Water Auditing Process
 Top-down Approach:  Desktop process of gathering 

information from existing records, procedures, data and 
other information systems.

 Component Analysis:  Technique that models leakage 
volumes based on the nature of leak occurrences and 
duration and is used to model various occurrences of 
apparent losses.

 Bottom-up Approach:  Validates the top-down results 
with actual field measurements, physical inspections, and 
process flowcharting of customer billing systems.

Water 
Balance 
Table

 Total Water
 Authorized Consumption
 Water Losses
 Revenue Water
 Non Revenue Water
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Water 
Balance 
Table

 Total Water
 Authorized Consumption
 Water Losses
 Revenue Water
 Non Revenue Water

Unbilled Authorized 
Consumption

 Typical types of water uses in these categories:

 Fire fighting and fire training grounds

 Hydrant/line flushing

 Construction sites and sanitizing lines

 Landscaping/irrigation in public areas

 Goals:

 Quantify Usage:  Ensure water is not wastefully used - to the extent practical

 Install meters when possible

 Estimate water usage when not metered

 Safety:  Ensure these types of water consumption do not pose safety concerns

 Revenue Recovery: Change to billed status when possible even if through
flat fees

 Street cleaning

 Water quality testing

 Water used in the treatment process

 Water for some public events
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Apparent Losses:  
System Data Handling Errors
Auditing and flowcharting the customer billing system to determine 
the potential for apparent losses from data handling errors such as:

 Data Transfer Errors

 Meters reading errors

 Procedural/data entry errors during meter change-outs

 Data Analysis Errors

 Poorly estimated volumes in lieu of actual readings

 Billing adjustments that manipulate actual metered consumption data

 Poor customer account management (accounts not activated, lost or 
transferred erroneously

 Policy and Procedure Shortcomings

 Customers intentionally left unmeasured or unread or that enter nonbilled
status

 Adjustment policies that do not preserve actual customer consumption 
data

 Bureaucratic regulations or performances lapses resulting in delays to 
permit, meter or bill

 Organization divisions or tensions that do not recognize the importance of 
water loss control

Apparent Losses: 
Customer Metering Inaccuracies
 Addressing Customer Metering Inaccuracies: 

Rotate and test meters and review customer 
account demographics for anomalies
 Physical accuracy

 Is it measuring correctly and functioning properly?

 Appropriate sizing
 Is the meter sized for the most usually encountered flow range 

rather just peak flow sizing?

 Appropriate type 
 Is the correct type of meter being used?

 Turbine Meter:  For continuous moderate and high flows (periodic 
low flows result in apparent losses)

 Compound Meters:  For variable flows
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Apparent Losses:  
Unauthorized Consumption
 Nature and extent of unauthorized consumption largely dependent on

economic health of community, value of water to the community, strength and
consistency of enforcement.

 Types of unauthorized usage to look for:

 Illegal connections and open bypasses

 Buried or obscured meters

 Misused fire hydrants and fire-fighting systems

 Tampered meters or meter reading equipment

 Illegal opening of intentionally closed valves

 Customers that discontinued services or were shut off for non-payment

 To neighboring water distribution systems

 Failure to notify water utility to activate an account after water use has been
initiated

Real Losses: Leakages & Overflows
 Real Losses are physical losses of treated, energized water from the distributions

system

 Volume of Loss Affected By

 Number of leaks

 Magnitude of leaks

 Operating pressures

 Total time leaks are permitted to run
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Signs of Failing Infrastructure

458



2/9/2016

7

Open Cut:
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Cured in Place Pipe (CIPP):

Pipe Burst:
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Smart Ball Option
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Sahara Option

Going forward…
 By the end of 2016:  

 Complete 1st year of M36 water loss audit and identify areas for improvement

 Finish the $6 Million water line/rehabilitation project

 Annually perform water loss audits to make improvements to:
 Address issues that are found

 Incorporate more bottom-up audit approaches

 Improve the tracking of water throughout the distribution system

 Reduce non-revenue water where practical

 Continue Proactive Approaches: 
 Meter testing program

 Line rehabilitation and replacements

 Condition assessments

 Possible 2016 Legislation: Water Loss Audit Report Performance Standards Bill
 Perform annual water loss audits starting with 2017 water consumption

 Validate water loss finding by 3rd party and submit to the state by June 30th of each 
year for the previous year’s water consumption data
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Questions?
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Water & Power
Quarterly Financial Report

Loveland Utilities Commission
February 17, 2016
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*
TOTAL BUDGET
FYE 12/31/2015

*
YTD ACTUAL YTD BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

2 Hi-Use Surcharge * 52,500 * 69,159 52,500 16,659 31.7%
3 Raw Water Development Fees/Cap Rec Surcharge * 337,588 * 724,640 337,588 387,052 114.7%
4 Cash-In-Lieu of Water Rights * 250,000 * 1,336,438 250,000 1,086,438 434.6%
5 Native Raw Water Storage Fees * 5,000 * 31,598 5,000 26,598 532.0%
6 Loan Payback from Water * 137,800 * 0 137,800 (137,800) -100.0%
7 Raw Water 1% Transfer In * 1,140,840 * 1,207,116 1,140,840 66,276 5.8%
8 Interest on Investments * 81,600 * 260,258 81,600 178,658 218.9%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 2,005,328 * 3,629,209 2,005,328 1,623,881 81.0%

* *
10 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
11 Loan to Water * 13,000,000 * 4,000,000 13,000,000 (9,000,000) -69.2%
12 Windy Gap Payments * 834,600 * 834,546 834,600 (54) 0.0%
13 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 13,834,600 * 4,834,546 13,834,600 (9,000,054) -65.1%

* *
14 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depr) * (11,829,272) * (1,205,337) (11,829,272) 10,623,935 -89.8%

* *
15 RAW WATER CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 1,200,000 * 1,192,955 1,200,000 (7,045) -0.6%

* *
16 ENDING CASH BALANCES * *

* *
17 Total Available Funds * * 12,917,289 
18 Reserve - Windy Gap Cash * * 1,700,281 
19 Reserve - 1% Transfer From Rates * * 5,053,273 
20 Reserve - Native Raw Water Storage Interest * * 1,587,226 

* *
21 TOTAL RAW WATER CASH * * 21,258,069 

* *
22 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 2,075,190

* *
23 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 19,182,879

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING: 0

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Raw Water

For Period Ending 12/31/2015
Preliminary as of 2/4/2015

2/8/2016
3:19 PM
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*
TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2015 * YTD ACTUAL YTD BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Water Sales * 12,431,660 * 11,947,460 12,431,660 (484,200) -3.9%
4 Raw Water Transfer Out * (1,140,840) * (1,207,116) (1,140,840) (66,276) 5.8%
5 Wholesale Sales * 120,850 * 209,943 120,850 89,093 73.7%
6 Meter Sales * 41,850 * 130,257 41,850 88,407 211.2%
7 Interest on Investments * 37,040 * 48,115 37,040 11,075 29.9%
8 Other Revenue * 549,390 * 574,171 549,390 24,781 4.5%
9 Federal and State Grants * 5,560,580 * 817,513 5,560,580 (4,743,067) -85.3%

10 Internal Loan Monies Received * 5,838,767 * 4,753,971 5,838,767 (1,084,796) -18.6%
11 External Loan Monies Received * 12,900,000 * 10,046,394 12,900,000 (2,853,606) -22.1%
12 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 36,339,297 * 27,320,708 36,339,297 (9,018,589) -24.8%

* *
13 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
14 Source of Supply * 3,309,250 * 2,407,745 3,309,250 (901,505) -27.2%
15 Treatment * 2,784,680 * 2,361,790 2,784,680 (422,890) -15.2%
16 Distribution Operation & Maintenance * 3,062,627 * 2,656,668 3,062,627 (405,959) -13.3%
17 Administration * 556,719 * 444,715 556,719 (112,004) -20.1%
18 Customer Relations * 326,150 * 236,171 326,150 (89,979) -27.6%
19 PILT * 790,360 * 751,824 790,360 (38,536) -4.9%
20 1% for Arts Transfer * 98,030 * 74,805 98,030 (23,225) -23.7%
21 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 1,566,077 * 1,109,416 1,566,077 (456,661) -29.2%
22 Internal Loan Debt Expense * 966,550 * 801,450 966,550 (165,100) -17.1%
23 External Loan Debt Expense * 6,840 * 186,265 6,840 179,425 2623.2%
24 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 13,467,283 * 11,030,849 13,467,283 (2,436,434) -18.1%

* *
25 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 22,872,014 * 16,289,859 22,872,014 (6,582,155) -28.8%

* *
26 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 14,208,836 * 10,367,221 14,208,836 (3,841,615) -27.0%

* *
27 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 8,503,943 
28 WATER DEBT FUNDS ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 122,090 

* *
29 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 2,020,092

* *
30 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 6,483,851

* *
31 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
32 REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
33 SIF Collections * 2,129,228 * 3,184,400 2,129,228 1,055,172 49.6%
34 SIF Interest Income * 46,830 * 50,465 46,830 3,635 7.8%
35 SIF Federal and State Grants * 2,662,510 * (362,181) 2,662,510 (3,024,691) -113.6%
36 Internal Loan Monies Received * 8,420,000 * 0 8,420,000 (8,420,000) -100.0%
37 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 13,258,568 * 2,872,685 13,258,568 (10,385,883) -78.3%

* *
38 SIF Capital Expenditures * 12,896,330 * 8,980,050 12,896,330 (3,916,280) -30.4%
39 1% for Arts Transfer * 115,020 * 88,263 115,020 (26,757) -23.3%
40 Internal Loan Debt Expense * 86,200 * 0 86,200 (86,200) -100.0%

* *
41 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 3,007,957 

* *
42 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 11,511,900

7,284,050
* *

43 Water Treated at WTP (in million gallons) * N/A * 4,341 N/A
44 Water Sold To Customers (in million gallons, * 3,720 * 3,651 3,720 (69) -1.9%

includes Ranch Water & Hydrant Sales) * *

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Water

For Period Ending 12/31/2015

NOTE:  YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES TOTALING:

Preliminary as of 2/8/2015
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*

TOTAL BUDGET 
FYE 12/31/2015 * YTD ACTUAL YTD BUDGET

OVER 
<UNDER> VARIANCE

1 **UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *
* *

2 REVENUES & SOURCES * *
* *

3 Sanitary Sewer Charges * 9,031,400 * 9,057,418 9,031,400 26,018 0.3%
4 High Strength Surcharge * 335,040 * 399,783 335,040 64,743 19.3%
5 Interest on Investments * 26,520 * 90,139 26,520 63,619 239.9%
6 Other Revenue * 53,920 * 114,111 53,920 60,191 111.6%
7 Federal Grants * 432,090 * 138,170 432,090 (293,920) -68.0%
8 State Grants * 1,000,000 * 315,819 1,000,000 (684,181) -68.4%
9 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * 10,878,970 * 10,115,442 10,878,970 (763,528) -7.0%

* *
10 OPERATING EXPENSES * *

* *
11 Treatment * 3,524,213 * 2,724,453 3,524,213 (799,760) -22.7%
12 Collection System Maintenance * 2,421,685 * 1,860,845 2,421,685 (560,840) -23.2%
13 Administration * 516,992 * 287,867 516,992 (229,125) -44.3%
14 Customer Relations * 57,420 * 53,872 57,420 (3,548) -6.2%
15 PILT * 655,650 * 662,004 655,650 6,354 1.0%
16 1% for Arts Transfer * 41,070 * 13,099 41,070 (27,971) -68.1%
17 Services Rendered-Other Departments * 543,446 * 521,847 543,446 (21,599) -4.0%
18 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES * 7,760,476 * 6,123,987 7,760,476 (1,636,490) -21.1%

* *

19 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS)(excl depr) * 3,118,494 * 3,991,455 3,118,494 872,961 28.0%

* *
20 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * 9,626,746 * 2,503,907 9,626,746 (7,122,839) -74.0%

* *
21 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 10,311,290 

* *
22 MINIMUM BALANCE (15% OF OPER EXP) * * 1,164,071

* *
23 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * 9,147,219

* *
24 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
25 REVENUES & SOURCES * *

* *
26 SIF Collections * 1,118,720 * 1,905,928 1,118,720 787,208 70.4%
27 SIF Interest Income * 58,440 * 71,500 58,440 13,060 22.3%
28 SIF Bond Proceeds * 10,000,000 * 0 10,000,000 (10,000,000) -100.0%
29 TOTAL SIF REVENUES & SOURCES * 11,177,160 * 1,977,428 11,177,160 (9,199,732) -82.3%

* *
30 SIF Capital Expenditures * 2,135,504 * 331,558 2,135,504 (1,803,946) -84.5%
31 1% for Arts Transfer * 14,600 * 0 14,600 (14,600) -100.0%

* *
32 SIF ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 8,275,646 

* *
33 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * 18,586,935

1,805,745

34 gallons) * N/A * 2,464 N/A
35 gallons) * 1,727 * 1,739 1,727 13 0.7%

City of Loveland-LIVE
Financial Statement-Wastewater

For Period Ending 12/31/2015

NOTE: YTD ACTUAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ENCUMBRANCES 

Preliminary as of 2/3/2015
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*
TOTAL 

BUDGET
*

YTD ACTUAL
YTD 

BUDGET
OVER 

<UNDER> VARIANCE
**UNRESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
1 REVENUES & SOURCES: * *
2 Electric revenues * $57,180,680 * $55,971,562 $57,180,680 ($1,209,118) -2.1%
3 Wheeling charges * $240,000 * $266,352 $240,000 $26,352 11.0%
4 Interest on investments * $128,910 * $226,330 $128,910 $97,420 75.6%
5 Aid-to-construction deposits * $1,000,000 * $987,581 $1,000,000 ($12,419) -1.2%
6 Customer deposit-services * $220,000 * $326,891 $220,000 $106,891 48.6%
7 Late Payment Penalty Fees * $420,000 * $494,362 $420,000 $74,362 17.7%
8 Connect Fees * $160,000 * $177,366 $160,000 $17,366 10.9%
9 Services rendered to other depts. * $4,551 * $4,565 $4,551 $14 0.3%

10 Other revenues * $356,140 * $322,054 $356,140 ($34,086) -9.6%
11 Year-end cash adjustments * $0 * $0 $0 $0 0.0%
12 TOTAL NORMAL REVENUES & SOURCES * $59,710,281 * $58,777,062 $59,710,281 ($933,219) -1.6%

* *
13 FLOOD REVENUE * $4,812,500 * ($4,695) $4,812,500 ($4,817,195) -100.1%
14 TOTAL REVENUES & SOURCES * $64,522,781 * 58,772,367    $64,522,781 ($5,750,414) -8.9%

* *
15 OPERATING EXPENSES: * *
16 Hydro oper. & maint. * $4,888,424 * $37,170 $4,888,424 ($4,851,254) -99.2%
17 Purchased power * $42,259,770 * $40,629,266 $42,259,770 ($1,630,504) -3.9%
18 Distribution oper. & maint. * $4,581,001 * $3,909,761 $4,581,001 ($671,240) -14.7%
19 Customer Relations * $1,242,590 * $1,020,418 $1,242,590 ($222,172) -17.9%
20 Administration * $747,638 * $575,011 $747,638 ($172,627) -23.1%
21 Payment in-lieu-of taxes * $4,002,650 * $3,886,434 $4,002,650 ($116,216) -2.9%
22 1% for Arts Transfer * $66,760 * $54,509 $66,760 ($12,251) -18.4%
23 Services rendered-other depts. * $2,278,320 * $2,278,320 $2,278,320 $0 0.0%
24 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES (excl depn) * $60,067,153 * $52,390,890 $60,067,153 ($7,676,263) -12.8%

* *
25 NET OPERATING REVENUE/(LOSS) (excl depn) * $4,455,628 * $6,381,478 $4,455,628 $1,925,850 43.2%

* *
26 CAPITAL EXPENDITURES: * *
27 General Plant/Other Generation & Distribution * $13,153,800 * $4,102,095 $13,153,800 ($9,051,705) -68.8%
28 Aid-to-construction * $1,000,000 * $1,424,397 $1,000,000 $424,397 42.4%
29 Service installations * $250,000 * $299,830 $250,000 $49,830 19.9%
30 TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES * $14,403,800 * $5,826,323 $14,403,800 ($8,577,477) -59.6%

* *
31 ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $21,347,357

* *
32 MINIMUM BAL. (15% of OPER EXP excl depn) * * $9,010,073

33 OVER/(UNDER) MINIMUM BALANCE * * $12,337,284

* *
34 **RESTRICTED FUNDS** * *

* *
35 PIF Collections * $2,751,917 * $2,883,501 $2,751,917 $131,584 4.8%
36 PIF Interest Income * $33,250 * $47,580 $33,250 $14,330 43.1%
37 Water Loan Payback * $966,550 * $801,450 $966,550 ($165,100) -17.1%
38 TOTAL REVENUES * $3,751,717 * $3,732,531 $3,751,717 ($19,186) -0.5%

* *
39 PIF Feeders * $1,551,570 * $2,078,820 $1,551,570 $527,250 34.0%
40 PIF Substations * $6,941,798 * $1,017,594 $6,941,798 ($5,924,204) -85.3%
41 TOTAL EXPENDITURES * $8,493,368 * $3,096,414 $8,493,368 ($5,396,954) -63.5%

* *
42 ENDING PIF CASH BALANCE * * $3,062,746

* *
43 TOTAL ENDING CASH BALANCE * * $24,410,103

NOTE:   YTD ACTUAL does NOT include encumbrances totalling $1,517,860.44

44 Energy Purchased (in million kWh) from PRPA * 772 * 757 772 (15) 2.1%
45 Energy Sold to Customers (in million kWh) * 741 * 727 741 (14) -1.9%

City of Loveland
Financial Statement-Power

For Period Ending 12/31/2015
Preliminary as of 2/4/2015

2/8/2016
9:42 AM577
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WWW .COLORADOPUBLICPOWER .ORG

Burlington, Fleming, Fort Morgan,

Haxtun, Holyoke, Julesburg, Wray, Yuma 

2016 CAMU Legislators 
2016 LEGISLATIVE PREIVEW

SENATE

01

MEMBER DISTRICT CAMU COMMUNITIES

Kevin J. Grantham (R) 02 Colorado Springs Utilities, Fountain 

Kerry Donovan (D) 05 Aspen, Delta, Gunnison 

Randy Baumgardner (R) 08 Glenwood Springs, Oak Creek 

Kent Lambert (R) Colorado Springs Utilities 09

Owen Hill (R) 10 Colorado Springs Utilities 

Michael Merrifield (D) 11 Colorado Springs Utilities 

Bill Cadman (R) *Senate President 12 Colorado Springs Utilities 

John Kefalas (D) 14 Fort Collins 

Kevin Lundberg (R) 15 Estes Park, Loveland

Matt Jones (D) 17 Longmont

Rollie Heath (D) 18 Lyons

Vicki Marble (R) 23 Frederick

Larry Crowder (R) 35 Center, Granada, Holly, La Junta, Lamar,
Las Animas, Springfield, Trinidad  

WWW .COLORADOPUBLICPOWER .ORGWWW .COLORADOPUBLICPOWER .ORG

Jerry Sonnenberg (R)
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Jonathan Singer (D) Lyons, Longmont 

2016 CAMU Legislators 
2016 LEGISLATIVE PREIVEW

HOUSE

11

MEMBER DISTRICT CAMU COMMUNITIES

Dan Nordberg  (R)

12 Longmont 

14

Gordon Klingenschmitt (R) 15

Oak Creek 

Catherine M. Roupe (R)

Colorado Springs Utilities 

16

Paul Lundeen (R)

17

Colorado Springs Utilities 

Pete Lee (D)

Colorado Springs Utilities 

19

Colorado Springs Utilities 

21

 Loveland

Diane Mitsch Bush (D)

47

49

Clarice Navarro-Ratzlaff (R)

Glenwood Springs

Mike Foote (D)

Janak Joshi (R)

18 Colorado Springs Utilities 

Colorado Springs Utilities 

Terri Carver (R) 20 Colorado Springs Utilities 

Lois Landgraf (R) Colorado Springs Utilities, Fountain 

26

La Junta 

Perry Buck (R) Estes Park 

Brian Delgrosso  (R) 51

Joann Ginal (D) 52

53

Fort Collins

Fort CollinsJeni Arndt (D)

54

57

Yeulin Willett (R) Delta

Robert E. Rankin  (R)

WWW.COLORADOPUBLICPOWER.ORG

J. Paul Brown (R) 59 Gunnison
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2016 CAMU Legislators 
2016 LEGISLATIVE PREIVEW

HOUSE
MEMBER DISTRICT CAMU COMMUNITIES

Edward Vigil (D)

Lori Saine  (R)

Timothy Dore  (R)

Jon Becker  (R) 65

62

63

64

Center

Frederick

 Granada, Holly, Lamar, Las Animas,
Springfield, Trinidad  

Burlington, Fleming, Fort Morgan,

Haxtun, Holyoke, Julesburg, Wray, Yuma 

WWW.COLORADOPUBLICPOWER.ORG

Millie Hamner  (D) 61 Aspen, Gunnison
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Dossier | State Bill Colorado

http://statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Public.Dossier&id=21897&pk=26&style=pinstripe[2/9/2016 2:16:23 PM]

Colorado Association of Municipal Utilities

2016 State Legislative Tracking Sheet

HB16-1004 
Measurable Goals Deadlines CO Climate Action Plan 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Measurable Goals Deadlines CO Climate Action Plan
Summary: The bill requires: 

* The state climate action plan to include specific measurable goals, the achievement of
which will either reduce Colorado's greenhouse gas emissions or increase Colorado's
adaptive capability to respond to climate change, along with associated near-term,
mid-term, and long-term deadlines to achieve the goals; and
* The annual climate report to the general assembly to include an analysis of the
progress made in meeting the measurable goals and deadlines specified in the plan.

Status: 01/13/2016 00:10 Introduced In House - Assigned to Health, Insurance, & Environment
01/13/2016 Introduced In House - Assigned to Health, Insurance, & Environment
02/04/2016 House Committee on Health, Insurance, & Environment Refer Amended to
 House Committee of the Whole
02/08/2016 House Second Reading Passed with Amendments - Committee, Floor
02/09/2016 House Third Reading Passed - No Amendments

HB16-1035 
PUC Approval Of Securities Only For Gas & Electric 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: PUC Approval Of Securities Only For Gas & Electric
Summary: The bill specifies that the statute requiring advance approval by the public utilities

 commission for the issuance of securities to fund property acquisitions, facilities,
 repairs, and other expenditures applies only to electric and gas utilities.

Status: 01/13/2016 00:10 Introduced In House - Assigned to State, Veterans, & Military
 Affairs
01/13/2016 Introduced In House - Assigned to State, Veterans, & Military Affairs
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HB16-1073 
Electrical Industry Safety And Training Act 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Electrical Industry Safety And Training Act
Summary: Under current law, an applicant seeking renewal of a license to be a journeyman

 electrician, a master electrician, or a residential wireman must demonstrate
 competency through an assessment performed by a private company in compliance
 with state electrical board (board) rules. Section 1 of the bill modifies the competency
 requirement by requiring an applicant seeking renewal or reinstatement of his or her
 license to complete 24 hours of continuing education during each cycle of his or her
 license in compliance with board rules. The continuing education requirements
 established by the board must include course work related to the National Electrical
 Code, including core competencies as determined by the board. Section 2 requires that
 each inspection performed by an incorporated town or city, a county, a city and
 county, or a qualified state institution of higher education include a contemporaneous
 review to ensure compliance with electrician licensure and inspection requirements.
 Each incorporated town or city, county, city and county, or qualified state institution of
 higher education conducting inspections is required to develop standard procedures to
 advise its inspectors how to conduct a contemporaneous review and to post its current
 procedures on its web site.

Status: 01/13/2016 00:10 Introduced In House - Assigned to Business Affairs and Labor
01/13/2016 Introduced In House - Assigned to Business Affairs and Labor
01/26/2016 House Committee on Business Affairs and Labor Refer Amended to House
 Committee of the Whole
02/03/2016 House Second Reading Passed with Amendments - Committee, Floor
02/04/2016 House Third Reading Passed - No Amendments
02/05/2016 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to Business, Labor, & Technology

HB16-1091 
Change Due Dates For Elec Util Transmission Plans 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Change Due Dates For Elec Util Transmission Plans
Summary: Legislation adopted in 2007 required rate-regulated electric utilities to conduct biennial

 reviews, on or before October 31 of each odd-numbered year, in which the utilities
 developed plans for transmitting electricity from geographic areas in which energy
 resources were likely to be available to where the electricity would be needed. The bill
 preserves the requirement for biennial review but changes the due date for those
 reviews from October 31 to another date determined by the Colorado public utilities
 commission. The bill also deletes existing requirements that: 
* Reviews be simultaneously conducted by the Colorado public utilities commission;
 and 
* The commission issue an order approving or rejecting an application for a certificate
 of public convenience and necessity for construction or expansion of transmission
 facilities within 180 days.

Status: 01/19/2016 Introduced In House - Assigned to Transportation & Energy
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02/03/2016 House Committee on Transportation & Energy Refer Unamended to House
 Committee of the Whole
02/08/2016 House Second Reading Passed - No Amendments
02/09/2016 House Third Reading Passed - No Amendments

HB16-1182 
Sunset Commodity Metals Theft Task Force 
Comment:
Position: Support
Short Title: Sunset Commodity Metals Theft Task Force
Summary: Sunset Process - House Judiciary Committee. The bill extends the repeal of the

 commodity metals theft task force to September 1, 2025.
Status: 02/02/2016 Introduced In House - Assigned to Business Affairs and Labor

HB16-1208 
Create Data Privacy Subcommittee 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Create Data Privacy Subcommittee
Summary: The bill creates within the joint technology committee a subcommittee on data privacy

 and cyber-security (subcommittee) to consider: 
* Whether state governmental agencies are collecting or retaining data that exceed what
is necessary and appropriate for such agencies to perform their functions;
* Who has access to such data, the extent of such access, and appropriate measures to
protect sensitive data; and
* Measures to protect such data against unauthorized access, disclosure, use,
modification, or destruction. The subcommittee shall submit its findings to the joint
technology committee and to the general assembly, by January 1, 2018. The
subcommittee is repealed, effective July 1, 2018.

Status: 02/04/2016 Introduced In House - Assigned to State, Veterans, & Military Affairs

SB16-007 
Biomass Renewable Energy Wildfire High Risk Areas 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Biomass Renewable Energy Wildfire High Risk Areas
Summary: Current law requires a provider of retail electric service in Colorado to generate, or

 cause to be generated, a certain portion of its retail electric sales from renewable
 energy resources. The bill creates an incentive for a retail electric service provider to
 utilize certain biomass to meet the renewable energy requirements. For a period of up
 to 30 years, a retail electric service provider that generates electricity from a biomass
 source that uses forest materials located in areas with a high risk of wildfire may count
 each kilowatt-hour generated as 3 kilowatt-hours for purposes of complying with the
 renewable energy standard.
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Status: 01/13/2016 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to Agriculture, Natural Resources, &
 Energy

SB16-037 
Public Access Digitally Stored Data Under CORA 
Comment:
Position: Oppose
Short Title: Public Access Digitally Stored Data Under CORA
Summary: The bill makes the following modifications to existing legal requirements under the

 "Colorado Open Records Act" (CORA) pertaining to the inspection of public records: 
* Updates outmoded statutory language used to describe public records kept in
 miniaturized, electronic, or digital form as a foundation for inspection requirements in
 connection with such records; 
* Deletes existing language requiring the official custodian to take such measures as are
 necessary to assist the public in locating the specific records sought and to ensure
 public access to the public records without unreasonable delay or cost. In place of such
 language, the bill substitutes provisions requiring the official custodian to provide
 records, or any portion of such records, in any nonproprietary file format and storage
 medium specified by a records requestor including digital copies of any computer files
 on any digital storage medium in common usage at the time of the request, via
 electronic mail, records uploaded to an online storage location shared with the
 requestor, access through viewing stations for public records kept on microfiche, or, in
 the discretion of the official custodian, direct electronic access. If requested, the
 official custodian must provide the records, or any portion of such records, in the same
 database or other file format in which the records are maintained by the official
 custodian unless, in the sole discretion of the official custodian, providing the records
 or any portion of such records, in the same database or other file format in which the
 records are maintained by the official custodian will result in the public disclosure of
 confidential or proprietary information of third parties or specialized details of security
 arrangements or investigations. In such cases, the official custodian is required to
 export the data into an alternative machine-readable digital format in common usage at
 the time of the request. 
* Requires the official custodian to manipulate electronically or digitally stored data in
 order to delete any confidential data in response to a records request. Removal of
 confidential information or data does not trigger certain requirements specified in
 CORA for the payment of fees for the generation or copy of a public record. However,
 the official custodian may charge the requestor for the actual cost of the digital storage
 medium used, if any, and a research and retrieval fee for the time spent removing such
 information.

Status: 01/13/2016 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to State, Veterans, & Military Affairs

SB16-038 
Transparency Of Community-centered Boards 
Comment: Monitoring per advice of CML. Language on public funding could pose difficult

 precedent for organizations like CML and CAMU.
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Transparency Of Community-centered Boards
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Summary: Section 2 of the bill makes all writings made, maintained, or kept by a community-
centered board (CCB) that receives more than 75% of its funding on an annual basis
 from the federal, the state, or a local government or from any combination of such
 governmental entities subject to public inspection as a "public record" under "Colorado
 Open Records Act". Section 3 of the bill requires the state auditor, at least once every
 5 years or more frequently at the state auditor's discretion, to conduct or cause to be
 conducted a performance audit of each CCB that receives more than 75% of its
 funding on an annual basis from federal, state, or local government, or from any
 combination of such governmental entities, to determine whether such CCB is
 effectively and efficiently fulfilling its statutory obligations. A CCB becomes subject
 to the audit requirement when the CCB initially satisfies the 75% funding requirement
 for any one year regardless of whether or not the funding level decreases below 75% in
 any subsequent year. Section 3 of the bill further requires the state auditor to submit a
 written report and recommendations on each audit conducted and to present the report
 and recommendations to the legislative audit committee. The cost of any performance
 audit undertaken is imposed on the CCB. Section 2 of the bill also makes each CCB
 subject to the requirements of the "Colorado Local Government Audit Law".

Status: 01/13/2016 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to State, Veterans, & Military Affairs
02/01/2016 Senate Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs Witness
 Testimony and/or Committee Discussion Only

SB16-046 
Preserve Options Respond EPA Clean Power Plan Rule 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Preserve Options Respond EPA Clean Power Plan Rule
Summary: The federal environmental protection agency (EPA) has promulgated rules to regulate

 carbon dioxide emissions from existing fossil-fuel-fired electric generating units (the
 "clean power plan"). The rules require states to submit a plan to the EPA detailing how
 they will comply with the clean power plan, but allow states to qualify for a 2-year
 extension on filing a plan by filing an "initial submittal". The bill directs the air quality
 control commission (AQCC) to: 
* Conduct a public input process necessary to make the initial submittal and thereby
qualify for the 2-year extension without making any binding commitments in any way
not required by the express provisions of the clean power plan, including to submit a
state plan in the future;
* Consider specific factors in developing the state plan; and
* Submit a report, prepared jointly with the public utilities commission, to the general
assembly that discusses the proposed state plan in connection with the factors. Once
the AQCC prepares a draft plan, it must submit it to the general assembly. The AQCC
cannot submit the plan to the EPA unless the general assembly has approved it by
adoption of a joint resolution. If a court stays the clean power plan or holds that it is
invalid, implementation of the state plan must be suspended or terminated, as
appropriate. The existing process for legislative review of state implementation plans
is expanded to include a state plan as required by the clean power plan.

Status: 01/19/2016 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to Agriculture, Natural Resources, &
 Energy

689

http://statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Bills.View&billnum=SB16-046


Dossier | State Bill Colorado

http://statebillinfo.com/SBI/index.cfm?fuseaction=Public.Dossier&id=21897&pk=26&style=pinstripe[2/9/2016 2:16:23 PM]

SB16-055 
Rural Electric Cooperative Election Procedures 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Rural Electric Cooperative Election Procedures
Summary: Under current law, a cooperative electric association may hire an independent third

 party, such as an accounting firm, to collect and count the ballots for executive board
 elections. Candidates have the right to observe the counting process, and mailed ballots
 must include an inner envelope to preserve secrecy. The bill specifies that a mailed
 ballot that is received without an inner envelope or secrecy sleeve is not invalid for
 that reason, and that if the association contracts with an independent third party that
 will count ballots, the ballots must be made available to the candidates for inspection
 after the election.

Status: 01/19/2016 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to Agriculture, Natural Resources, &
 Energy
02/04/2016 Senate Committee on Agriculture, Natural Resources, & Energy Refer
 Unamended - Consent Calendar to Senate Committee of the Whole
02/09/2016 Senate Second Reading Passed - No Amendments

SB16-061 
Ratepayer Protection Carbon Dioxide Increased Cost 
Comment:
Position: Monitor
Short Title: Ratepayer Protection Carbon Dioxide Increased Cost
Summary: The bill directs the public utilities commission to create a ratepayer protection program,

 pursuant to which an electric utility's increased costs attributable to compliance with
 the federal environmental protection agency's regulations that limit carbon dioxide
 emissions from existing fossil-fuel-fired electric generating units are paid from a state
 fund rather than by the utility's customers. The fund is financed by appropriations from
 the stationary sources control fund.

Status: 01/19/2016 Introduced In Senate - Assigned to Agriculture, Natural Resources, &
 Energy
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APPA > News > Public Power Daily/Weekly

APPA backs high court’s decision to stay EPA rule on CO2

From the February 11, 2016 issue of Public Power Daily
Originally published February 10, 2016

 By Jeannine Anderson 
News Editor

The American Public Power Association supports the U.S. Supreme Court’s  decision to allow the U.S. Court of 
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit to  review the legal challenges to the Environmental Protection Agency’s 
Clean  Power Plan, or CPP, prior to its implementation, the public power organization  said Feb. 10. 

On Feb. 9, the Supreme Court voted 5-4 to grant motions filed by states and  industry — including APPA — that 
sought to put the EPA’s final CPP rule on  hold while the court hears legal challenges to it. The CPP aims to reduce 
carbon  dioxide emissions from existing power plants.

“Regardless of their position on these issues, almost all parties agree that implementation of the CPP will result in 
broad and transformative changes to the  electricity industry,” APPA said in a Feb. 10 statement. “Thus, resolving 
these  highly controversial issues will significantly reduce the uncertainty of the  program and, ultimately, the costs to 
consumers. APPA looks forward to a  meticulous review and consideration of these matters by the court.” 
In the interim, APPA said, “public power utilities will continue their substantial  progress in reducing greenhouse gas 
emissions through greater use of  renewable, nuclear, and other low- and non-emitting sources of electricity  
generation, and the implementation of energy efficiency and conservation  programs.”

The National Rural Electric Cooperative Association also welcomed the U.S.  Supreme Court’s decision to freeze 
the EPA rule while the courts review it.

“Charging ahead with implementation of the Clean Power Plan would have  caused immediate and irreparable harm 
to America’s electric co-ops,” said  NRECA Interim CEO Jeffrey Connor. “Had the stay not been granted, co-ops  
would have been forced to take costly and irreversible steps to comply with the  rule.” Connor called the EPA rule “a 
huge overreach of EPA’s legal authority.” 
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Upton, Whitfield: ‘This decision is huge’

House Energy and Commerce Committee Chairman Fred Upton, R-Mich., and  Ed Whitfield, R-Ky., who chairs the 
Energy and Power Subcommittee, issued a  statement welcoming the court’s decision to issue a stay of the Clean 
Power  Plan.

“This decision is huge as the court essentially hit the brakes on the EPA’s version  of Obamacare,” said Upton and 
Whitfield. “The court's stay reaffirms the  committee’s work to protect ratepayers everywhere from the 
administration’s  unprecedented regulatory attack on affordable and reliable electricity. Our  oversight shined a 
bright light on the serious legal questions and the rule's shaky  ground, and we are pleased the Supreme Court 
agreed. Our work to protect  American ratepayers continues.”

Inhofe sees ‘a sign the court recognizes’ overreach by EPA

Sen. Jim Inhofe, R-Okla., chairman of the Senate Environment and Public Works  Committee, also issued a 
statement on the high court’s decision to grant a stay,  saying that the court "has delivered a major blow to 
President Obama's legacy  on climate change.”

“The U.S. Supreme Court's decision to stay the implementation of the so-called  Clean Power Plan while the legal 
challenges to that plan are proceeding is a  sign the court recognizes that the Obama administration has over 
reached its  authority,” said Inhofe. “Over half of the states, 24 national trade associations,  37 rural electric 
cooperatives, and three labor unions representing 900,000  members have sued the EPA over these rules. These 
challenges highlight the  enforceability problems, encroachment on state authority, skyrocketing electricity  prices, 
and job losses during an already anemic economy that these regulations  will cause.”

In the Senate Environment and Public Works Committee, “we have held six hearings highlighting these problems,” 
Inhofe said, noting that last fall, Congress  passed two resolutions, introduced under the Congressional Review Act, 
against  the EPA rule. Those resolutions were vetoed by President Obama.  

Inhofe pointed out that the Clean Power Plan regulations “were the foundation of  the president's commitment to the 
Paris Climate Agreement” and said the  Supreme Court’s action “should demonstrate once again to the world that 
this  president has committed the U.S. to actions that are unenforceable and legally  questionable."

Supreme Court action in this case ‘unprecedented’

The Supreme Court’s 5-4 vote to stay the CPP “was unprecedented,” The New  York Times reported. The court 
“had never before granted a request to halt a  regulation before review by a federal appeals court,” the newspaper 
said.

On Jan. 21, a three-judge panel of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of  Columbia Circuit declined to issue a 
stay of the EPA’s Section 111(d) rule.

White House, environmental groups express disappointment

In a Feb. 9 statement, the White House said it disagrees with the Supreme  Court's decision to stay the Clean 
Power Plan while litigation proceeds and said,  “We remain confident that we will prevail on the merits.”

“The Clean Power Plan is based on a strong legal and technical foundation,  gives states the time and flexibility they 
need to develop tailored, cost-effective  plans to reduce their emissions, and will deliver better air quality, improved  
public health, clean energy investment and jobs across the country, and major  progress in our efforts to confront 
the risks posed by climate change,” the White  House said. “Even while the litigation proceeds, EPA has indicated it 
will work  with states that choose to continue plan development and will prepare the tools  those states will need. At 
the same time, the Administration will continue to take  aggressive steps to make forward progress to reduce 
carbon emissions.”
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Environmental groups, including the Natural Resources Defense Council, the  Sierra Club and EDF, voiced 
disappointment with the Supreme Court’s decision,  but said they believed the courts would uphold the EPA rule. 

“We are confident the courts will ultimately uphold the Clean Power Plan on its  merits,” said David Doniger, 
director of the NRDC’s climate and clean air  program. “The electricity sector has embarked on an unstoppable shift 
from its  high-pollution, dirty-fueled past to a safer, cleaner-powered future, and the stay  cannot reverse that trend,” 
he said. “Nor can it dampen the overwhelming public  support for action on climate change and clean energy.”

Conference of Mayors: Action is a letdown to thousands of cities

The U.S. Conference of Mayors said it is disappointed with the Supreme Court’s  issuance of a stay in this case.

“This is a surprising ruling given the fact that the court earlier ruled that  greenhouse gas emissions are considered 
an air pollutant and therefore subject  to regulation under the Clean Air Act,” said Tom Cochran, CEO and 
executive director of the Conference of Mayors. “More importantly, this is disappointing to  the thousands of cities 
that are already doing their part to reduce greenhouse  gas emissions and were looking to the utilities to become 
partners in the fight to  reduce greenhouse gas emissions,” he said.

The Alliance to Save Energy also expressed misgivings. 

“While it is unfortunate to see a legal ‘pause’ button pushed for states already  underway with their planning 
processes, it is important to recognize that this in  no way reflects a final decision on the merits or legality of the 
Clean Power  Plan,” said Kelly Speakes-Backman, senior vice president of policy and research  for the alliance. 
“The good news is that the Clean Power Plan has prompted  hundreds of public meetings, forums and discussions 
around the country on how  to harness the benefits of an already emerging modern energy economy,” she  said. 
“As states continue their everyday work to ensure reliable, clean and safe  energy for Americans, their planning can 
continue in the direction of compliance,  as the electricity power sector continues to evolve.”

The EPA’s final Clean Power Plan rule was issued on Aug. 3, 2015, and was  published in the Federal Register on 
Oct. 23, clearing the way for parties to file  legal action related to it. On Oct. 23, APPA and the Utility Air Regulatory 
Group  filed a petition with the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit  asking it to review the rule. 
Separately, APPA, UARG and several other parties  on Oct. 23 asked the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of 
Columbia Circuit to  stay the final rule.

In late January, 25 states, led by West Virginia and Texas, asked the Supreme  Court to stay the EPA rule.
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Clean Power Plan
Statement on U.S. Supreme Court Decision Regarding the Clean Power Plan

Yesterday, the United States Supreme Court stayed the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s

 (EPA) Clean Power Plan, a rule designed to reduce nationwide emissions of carbon dioxide from

 power plants by about one-third. The stay is a temporary measure while the federal courts

 review the merits of the rule.

The Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment has been working since last summer

 to develop a state plan to achieve the Clean Power Plan’s carbon reduction targets for Colorado.

 The department will continue to coordinate with stakeholders to develop this state plan during

 the litigation. The Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit will hear oral arguments

 on the rule in June.

It is prudent for Colorado to move forward during the litigation to ensure that the state is not left

 at a disadvantage if the courts uphold all or part of the Clean Power Plan. Because the Supreme

 Court did not say whether the stay would change the rule’s compliance deadlines, Colorado

 could lose valuable time if it delays its work on the state plan and the rule is ultimately upheld.

Colorado’s utilities, local governments, nongovernmental organizations, and other stakeholders

 have provided valuable input on the development of the state plan. The department will
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 evaluate the decision and coordinate with stakeholders to assess how the stay might impact the

 timing and substance of the state plan.

Climate change remains both a critical environmental and public health and welfare issue.

 Colorado has and will continue to develop cost-effective strategies to diversify our energy mix,

 strengthen our economy and lower our greenhouse gas emissions. Through the Colorado Climate

 Plan, state agencies also will develop and implement innovative strategies to mitigate the

 impacts of climate change.
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Attachment A 

Colorado Water Congress 
STATE AFFAIRS COMMITTEE 

WATER BILL SUMMARY 
JANUARY 21, 2016 

For purpose of accuracy and clarity of intent, the initial summaries of bills are those prepared by the 
legislative staff bill drafter and are noted '�s introduced". When amended in committee or during 

floor debate, the summaries are revised to reflect those changes with amendments noted in an 
"Amended" comment following the basic summary. Summaries will be removed when the bills are 
killed in committee or lost in floor vote. Summaries are intended to be descriptive and are not a legal 
analysis. For up to date bill status, please refer to the ewe status sheeL These bill summaries are 
current as ofJanuarv 21. 2016. 

BILL HB16-1004 CONCERNING A REQUIREMENT TO INCLUDE MEASURABLE GOALS 

THAT ARE SUBJECT TO DEADLINES IN COLORADO'S CLIMATE ACTION PLAN. 

As introduced: The bill requires: 
• The state climate action plan to include specific measurable goals, the achievement of which will

either reduce Colorado's greenhouse gas emissions or increase Colorado's adaptive capability to
respond to climate change, along with associated near-term, mid-term, and long-term deadlines to
achieve the goals; and

• The annual climate report to the general assembly to include an analysis of the progress made in
meeting the measurable goals and deadlines specified in the plan.

Sponsor(s): Representatives Winter and Arndt 

BILL HB16-1005 CONCERNING THE USE OF RAIN BARRELS TO COLLECT 
PRECIPITATION FROM A RESIDENTIAL ROOFTOP FOR NONPOTABLE OUTDOOR USES. 

As introduced: Section I allows the collection of precipitation from a residential rooftop if: 
• A maximum of2 rain barrels with a combined storage capacity of 110 gallons or less are used;
• !Precipitation is collected from the rooftop of a building that multi-family residence with 4 or

fewer units;
• The collected precipitation is used on the residential property on which the precipitation is

collected; and
• The collected precipitation is applied to outdoor purposes such as lawn irrigation and gardening.

The bill also requires the state engineer, to the extent practicable within existing resources, to provide 
information on the permitted use of rain barrels on the state engineer's website. 

Section 2 requires the department of public health and environment, to the extent practicable within 
existing resources, to develop best practices for nonpotable usage of collected precipitation and vector 
control and to post any best practices developed on the 
department's website. 

1 
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Section 3 prevents a homeowners' association from prohibiting a unit owner from using rain barrels for 
precipitation collection. 

Sponsors: Representatives Esgar and Danielson/Sen. Merrifield 

BILL HB16-1109 CONCERNING LIMITS THAT THE BASIC TENETS OF COLORADO 
WATER LAW PLACE ON THE ABILITY OF CERTAIN FEDERAL AGENCIES TO IMPOSE 
CONDITIONS ON A WATER RIGHT OWNER IN EXCHANGE FOR PERMISSION TO USE 
FEDERAL LAND. 

As introduced: The bill states basic tenets of Colorado water law concerning water as a transferable 
property right. The bill specifies that the United States forest service (USFS) or the bill states basic tenets 
of Colorado water law concerning water as a transferable property right. It further specifies that the 
United States forest service (USFS) the federal bureau of land management (bureau) shall establish 
federal water rights in accordance with the federal reserved water rights doctrine or Colorado water law. 
Section 2 prohibits the state and division engineers from enforcing or administering any USFS or bureau 
effort that: 

• Requires a full or partial transfer of ownership in a water right to the USFS or the bureau;
• Restricts the use or alienability of the water right; or
• Requires a third party that supplies water to a federal special use permit holder to supply the

water for a set period of time or in a set amount.

Sections 1 and 2 clarify that the bill does not impact any federal government authority to impose bypass 
flow requirements in connection with a special use permit or other authorization. 

Sponsors: Representatives J. Becker and K. Becker/Senators Sonnenberg and Donovan 

BILL SB16-003 CONCERNING INCREASED AUTHORITY TO USE BROADCAST 
BURNING AS AN OPTIONAL TOOL TO REDUCE WILDFIRE RISK, AND, IN 

CONNECTION THEREWITH, PROVIDING ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR WILDFIRE RISK 
REDUCTION EFFORTS. 

As introduced and recommended by the Wildfire Matters Review Committee: The bill adds 
broadcast burning, the method by which fire is applied generally to most or all of an area within well­
defined boundaries with well-defined conditions, as an optional method for which the department of 
natural resources may award grants from the wildfire risk reduction fund to reduce wildfire risk in the 
wildland-urban interface. The bill transfers $3 million to the wildfire risk reduction fund, half from tier 2 
of the severance tax operational fund and half from the general fund. 

Sponsors: Sen. Roberts and Rep. K. Becker 

BILL SB16-037 CONCERNING REQUIRED PUBLIC ACCESS UNDER THE "COLORADO 
OPEN RECORDS ACT" TO PUBLIC RECORDS AS DEFINED BY SUCH ACT CONTAINED 
IN DIGITALLY STORED DATA MAINTAINED BY 

GOVERNMENTAL BODIES. 

As introduced: Updates outmoded statutory language used to describe public records kept in 
miniaturized, electronic, or digital form as a foundation for inspection requirements in 
connection with such records; 

2 
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Deletes existing language requiring the official custodian to take such measures as are necessary 
to assist the public in locating the specific records sought and to ensure public 
access to the public records without unreasonable delay or cost. In place of such language, the bill 
substitutes provisions requiring the official custodian to provide records, or any portion of such records, 
in any nonproprietary file format and storage medium specified by a records requestor including digital 
copies of any computer files on any digital storage medium in common usage at the time of the request, 
via electronic mail, records uploaded to an online storage location shared with the requestor, access 
through viewing stations for public 
records kept on microfiche, or, in the discretion of the official custodian, direct electronic access. 

If requested, the official custodian must provide the records, or any portion of such records, in the 
same database or other file format in which the records are maintained by the official custodian unless, in 
the sole discretion of the official custodian, providing the records or any portion of such records, in the 
same database or other file format in which the records are 
maintained by the official custodian will result in the public disclosure of confidential or proprietary 
information of third parties or specialized details of security arrangements 
or investigations. In such cases, the official custodian is required to export the data into an alternative 
machine-readable digital format in common usage at the time of the request. 

Requires the official custodian to manipulate electronically or digitally stored data in order to 
delete any confidential data in response to a records request. Removal of confidential information or data 
does not trigger certain requirements specified in CORA for the payment of fees for the generation or 
copy of a public record. However, the official custodian may charge the requestor for the actual cost of 
the digital storage medium used, if any, and a research and retrieval fee for the time spent removing such 
information. 

Sponsors: Sen. Kefalas and Rep. Pabon 

BILL HJR16-1002 CONCERNING TIMELY ACCESS TO FEDERAL LANDS FOR DAM 
RESTORATION PROJECTS. 

As introduced and recommended by the Water Resources Review Committee: The resolution recites 
the importance of maximizing storage capacity and rehabilitating dams under restriction; recognizes the 
need for permission from federal agencies to access dams on federal lands; and the importance of timely 
access to those dams to ensure public safety and to avoid increasing costs of repair. The resolution 
requests the Forest Service and BLM to promptly respond to requests for permission to access dams on 
lands under their jurisdiction for maintenance, repair or rehabilitation. 
Sponsor: Sen. Baumgardner 

BILL SJM16-001 CONCERNING PROTECTION FROM LIABILITY FOR VOLUNTARY 
RECLAMATION OF ABANDONED HARD ROCK MINES. 

As introduced and recommended by the Water Resources Review Committee: The measure sets 
forth the importance of dealing with pollution generated by abandoned hardrock mines which existed 
prior to modern mining laws and discusses the barriers to clean up, including liability under CERCLA 
and the Clean Water Act. The memorial (resolution) urges Congress to pass legislation establishing a 
Good Samaritan exemption from liability under the CW A and CERCLA as an important step toward 
preventing another disaster like the Gold King Mine spill and remediating all other draining abandoned 
hard rock mines in Colorado. 

Sponsors: Sen. Roberts/Representatives Coram and Mitch Bush. 

3 
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BILL SJM16-002 CONCERNING THE NEED FOR CONGRESS TO FUND CATASTROPIDC 
WILDFIRE RESPONSE COSTS OUTSIDE OF FEDERAL FOREST MANAGEMENT 
AGENCIES' NORMAL BUDGETS. 

As introduced and recommended by the Wildfire Matters Review Committee and the Water 
Resources Review Committee: the resolution sets forth the challenges faced by the Forest Service in 
borrowing from the regular budget to cover catastrophic wildfire suppression after the wildfire budget 
was depleted, and stresses the importance of funding fire risk mitigation, watershed restoration, forest 
planning and other activities. It states that paying for catastrophic wildfire response should not come at 
the expense of programs that reduce the risk of wildfires because doing so plainly creates a feedback loop 
that increases the frequency and severity of catastrophic wildfires. The resolution states that Congress 
should enact laws necessary to protect federal land management agencies' ability to mitigate the risk of 
catastrophic wildfires and manage the lands within their jurisdiction by funding catastrophic wildfire 
response in a manner analogous to that used for natural disasters. 

Sponsor(s): Senators Jones and Roberts/Representatives Coram and Vigil 

Bill SJR16-003 CONCERNING APPROVAL OF WATER PROJECT REVOLVING FUND 
ELIGIBILITY LISTS ADMINISTERED BY THE COLORADO WATER RESOURCES AND 
POWER DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY. 

As introduced: This is the annual resolution containing the water pollution control project eligibility list 
adopted by the Commission of water projects and stating that the additions, modifications, and deletions 
to the drinking water project eligibility list are deemed to be in the interest and to the advantage of the 
people of the state (thus giving legislative approval to the expenditure of funds stated therein). 

Sponsor(s): Sen. Sonnenberg/Rep. Vigil 

NOT YET INTRODUCED 

Bill CONCERNING MEASURES TO DECREASE WATER LOSS BY DOMESTIC 
WATER SUPPLIERS. 

As drafted: The bill requires that, on or before June 30, 2018, and on or before June 30 of each year 
thereafter, each covered entity must submit to the Colorado water conservation board a completed and 
validated water loss audit report pursuant to guidelines that the board must adopt by January 
1, 2018. A "covered entity" is a public entity that supplies at least 2,000 acre-feet of water per year to its 

customers. The board must make grants from the water efficiency grant program cash fund to provide 

water loss audit report validation assistance to covered entities. No earlier than January 1, 2020, and no 

later than July 1, 2021, the board must adopt guidelines establishing a score that a covered entity's 

validated audit report should attain. If a covered entity fails to submit a required audit report, neither the 

Colorado water conservation board nor the Colorado water resources and power development authority 

may release financial assistance to the covered entity. 

Sponsor(s): Rep. K. Becker 
1 
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Bill No. 

HB16-1004 

HB16-1005 

Short Title 

Measurable Goals Deadlines CO Climate 

Action Plan 

Residential Precipitation Collection 

H816-1019 Broadcast Burns Watershed Protection 
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H.R. 695 Healthy Forest Management and Wildfire
Prevention Act Support 2/3/15 2/3 Ag + NR 3/16 FL

H.R. 1732 Regulatory Integrity Protection Act of 2015 Support 4/13/15 4/13 TI 4/14 EWR 5/12 TI 5/13

H.R. 2028 Energy and Water Development and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2016 Support 4/24/15 5/5 Ap

H.R. 2554 Continental Divide Wilderness and Recreation
Act Support 5/21/15 5/21 NR 6/10 FL

H.R. 2647 Resilient Federal Forests Act of 2015 Support 6/4/15 6/9 Ag 6/9/15  FL +
IIANA

S. 972 Browns Canyon National Monument
Clarification Act Support 4/16/15 4/16 ENGNR

S. 1036 Sage-Grouse Protection and Conservation
Act Support 4/22/15 5/6 EPW

S. 1140 Federal Water Quality Protection Act Support 4/30/15 5/19 EPW FWW 6/10 EPW

First House Second House

First House Second House
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Bill Passed, date of action
NR = Natural Resources (House)Bill no longer active

ENGNR = Energy and Natural Resources (Senate)

EWR =  Energy and Water Resources (House Subcomittee)

TI = Transportation and Infrastructure (House)

Bill Postponed Indefinitely, Lost or Laid Over to end of session
CF = Conservation and Foresty (House Subcomittee)Bill did not go to second committee or no action required (black)

PWE = Public Works and Environment
FWW = Fisheries Water and Wildlife (Senate Subcomittee)

CWC POSITION

FL = Federal Lands (Senate Subcomittee)
Bill scheduled for activity in committee or subcomittee

IIANA = Indian, Insular and Alaska Native Affair (Senate Subcomittee)
Support

TE = Transportation and Energy Committee (Senate)
Oppose

UA = Upon Adjournment
Amend

UR = Upon Recess
Monitor, Neutral, No Position
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AGENDA
LOVELAND CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION

SATURDAY, JANUARY 23, 2016
GROUP PUBLISHING BUILDING

1515 CASCADE AVENUE
LOVELAND, COLORADO 80538        

The City of Loveland is committed to providing an equal opportunity for services, programs and activities 
and does not discriminate on the basis of disability, race, age, color, national origin, religion, sexual 
orientation or gender. For more information on non-discrimination or for translation assistance, please 
contact the City’s Title VI Coordinator at TitleSix@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-2372. The City will make 
reasonable accommodations for citizens in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For 
more information on ADA or accommodations, please contact the City’s ADA Coordinator at 
bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org or 970-962-3319.

“La Ciudad de Loveland está comprometida  a proporcionar igualdad de oportunidades para los servicios, programas 
y actividades y no discriminar en base a discapacidad, raza, edad, color, origen nacional, religión, orientación sexual 
o género.  Para más información sobre la no discriminación o para asistencia en traducción, favor contacte al
Coordinador Título VI de la Ciudad al TitleSix@cityofloveland.org o al 970-962-2372.  La Ciudad realizará las
acomodaciones razonables para los ciudadanos de acuerdo con la Ley de Discapacidades para americanos (ADA).
Para más información sobre ADA o acomodaciones, favor contacte al Coordinador de ADA de la Ciudad en
bettie.greenberg@cityofloveland.org o al 970-962-3319”.

8:00 A.M. Meeting  

1. Call to Order

2. City Council Workshop Discussion

5:00 P.M. ADJOURN
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Possible Projects and Topics for Council Workshop Discussion 

Non-Capital Projects 

(1) Discussion and direction on economic development, particularly the extent the Council is
willing to go on incentive packages

(2) The RTA initiatives and in particular the cumulative impact on our community.

(3) Development Services and if we want our community to be below average, average, or excel
as a community where businesses wants to locate and builders want to build.  Residential-
Commercial- Retail.  This would also include discussion on various incentive tools at our
disposal.

Major Capital Projects that are not Budgeted or Planned in the 10-Year CIP 

Museum Expansion  

New Recreation Center 

Branch Library 

HIP Streets Downtown 

Pulliam Building 

Fire Station 10 

Fire Training Facility 

Highway 287 Strategic Plan Projects 

City Council Chambers Building 

Airport Tower 

Airport Terminal 

Airport Development Infrastructure 

Transportation: 
Additional Highway 34 capacity 
Taft Avenue Widening 
402 Widening and Improvement 
71st Street/County Road 30 

P.10Attachment B
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January 23 City Council Workshop Debrief 

Stage-Setting 

Four kinds of light:  rich light, breakthrough light, harsh light, and false light 
Two-word sayings:  realistic optimism, confident humility, noble selfishness 

Roles, Responsibilities, Operations Discussion 
Focus on roles of Council, Councilors, Manager, Attorney, Management Team 

- Extensive discussions of what our roles are
- Role conflict:  representing principles (or constituents) v. team “kumbaya”

Operating Principles 
Respect for all 
Avoid labels (“politically partisan”, not just “partisan”) 

Things that Drive Each Other Crazy 

Council  Staff 
Lack of history in reports Lack of respect (“harsh light”) 
Lack of explanation:  Why recommend something? Long meetings 
Inaccurate numbers Ask us first, don’t assume 
Last-minute items or additions  Police each other 

Don’t “reply all” 
Stay on task 

Surprises 

Projects, Plans, Programs Discussion 

Economic Development Incentives:  schedule a study session/executive session on parameters; evaluate 
our “market share” trends in sales tax revenues 

RTA:  do a guest op-ed in the R-H; schedule Johnny Olsen (CDOT) for an I-25 study session; do 
preparation for analysis of RTA impacts 

Development Services:  keep on course for change and improvement; listen to customer and community 
feedback; pay attention to countering perception 

Capital projects and funding: 

- Compile more information and priority “scoring” on capital projects list
- Don’t go to voters in 2016; go in 2017
- Engage the public and interest groups in evaluating priorities
- Schedule a study session on this
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2015 Awards
1. American Public Power RP3 – one of the 191 of 2000 public power utilities to earn this award 

for providing the highest degree of reliable and safe electric service. 
2. Alliance for Innovation – for creating a replicable model for electric vehicles through public 

private partnerships 
3. 9 members, accumulated experience – Over 140 years total of experience. 

Top 5 2015 Accomplishments of the Loveland Utilities Commission    

As you can see the LUC has had a very busy year in 2015 working on the listed projects.

1.  FEMA Alternate Project – Foothills Substation and Solar
2.  Water Treatment Plant expansion
3.  Evaluate and recommend WWTP improvements
4. Water and Wastewater Cost of Service Study 
5. Support City Council’s direction on Broadband
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FEMA Alternate Project Foothills Solar and Substation: Project Highlights
1. On May 30, 2014, Loveland received confirmation that FEMA had determined the City was
eligible to receive a subgrant for an alternate FEMA project to replace the Idylwilde Dam and
Penstock facilities lost in the September 2013 Flood.
2. The project has been through an extensive development review process including a special
review and approval of re‐zoning received from the planning commission and City Council.
3. The solar facility will approximately 3 MW which will replace the 900 kW hydroelectric facility.
The solar will be added to our distribution system and serve the entire community as part of our
resource mix.
4. The substation will serve the northwest part of town and will offer more capacity to the entire
system and will eventually replace the West substation on Namaqua Rd.

Cost 
$5.1 million for the solar facility 
$4 million for the substation

Schedule
Solar will be installed by December 2016. The entire project will be completed by September 2017.
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Water Treatment Plant Expansion: Project Highlights
1. Adding a new 8 million gallons per day Filter Plant Building with provisions to expand in the 
future
2. A new Chemical building that is sized to treat 46 million gallons per day
3. Construction of a new Soda Ash silo to help staff meet high Water Quality standards
4. A Fire pump building is currently under construction, to provide fire protection to the chemical 
storage facility
5. New sludge drying beds and polymer building for processing solids removed from raw water 
during the treatment process. The solids will be skimmed from the drying beds and used as topsoil 
amendment for agricultural and landscape use. 
6. New water sampling station to measure the point of compliance for treated water
7. The design team also needed to replace certain aging infrastructure and bring facilities up to 
newer building codes.

Cost 
$24.2 million 

Schedule
1. The Construction is 80% complete
2. The new WTP facilities will be placed into service in May of 2016 and final completion is 
scheduled for July 30, 2016.
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Home Supply Big Dam: Project Highlights
1. Reconstruction of the top 5 courses of the Dam face
2. Construction of a new overflow structure on City Side
3. Reconstruction of diversion structure on Home Supply side

Cost 
$2 million – shared 50/50 between Home Supply and City of Loveland

Schedule
1. Project completed September 25, 2015
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Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements: Project Highlights
1. Headworks screening improvements
2. Biological Nutrient Removal to meet new phosphorus and nitrogen limits
3. Additional anaerobic digester tank and control facility 
4. Renovation of existing digester facility built in 1986
5. Increase in overall plant capacity from 10 mgd to 12 mgd

Cost 
$37 million 

Schedule
1. Design is currently underway
2. Construction – Fall 2016
3. Construction end date – December 2018 
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